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The above warning is located on the top of the unit.
L’avertissement ci-dessus est situé sur le dessus de l’unité.

Explanation of Graphical Symbols
Explication des symboles

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated “danger-
ous voltage” within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

L’éclair avec une flèche à l’intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est destiné à attirer l’attention de l’utilisateur sur la présence d’une « tension 
dangereuse » non isolée à l’intérieur de l’appareil, pouvant être suffisamment élevée pour constituer un risque d’électrocution.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance (ser-
vicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the product.

Le point d’exclamation à l’intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est destiné à attirer l’attention de l’utilisateur sur la présence d’instructions 
importantes sur l’emploi ou la maintenance (réparation) de l’appareil dans la documentation fournie.

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
1 Read these instructions.
2 Keep these instructions.
3 Heed all warnings.
4 Follow all instructions.
5 Do not use this apparatus near water.
6 Clean only with dry cloth.
7 Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the 

manufacturer’s instructions.
8 Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9 Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type 

plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A 
grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The 
wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the pro-
vided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for 
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly 
at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

11 Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12 Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or 

table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with 
the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution 
when moving the cart/apparatus combination to 
avoid injury from tip-over.

13 Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms 
or when unused for long periods of time.

14 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is 
required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as 
power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or 
objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been 
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been 
dropped.

(UL60065_03)

PRÉCAUTIONS CONCER-
NANT LA SÉCURITÉ
1 Lire ces instructions.
2 Conserver ces instructions.
3 Tenir compte de tous les avertissements.
4 Suivre toutes les instructions.
5 Ne pas utiliser ce produit à proximité d’eau.
6 Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon propre et sec.
7 Ne pas bloquer les orifices de ventilation. Installer l’appareil confor-

mément aux instructions du fabricant.
8 Ne pas installer l’appareil à proximité d’une source de chaleur comme 

un radiateur, une bouche de chaleur, un poêle ou tout autre appareil 
(y compris un amplificateur) produisant de la chaleur.

9 Ne pas modifier le système de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou de la 
fiche de terre. Une fiche polarisée dispose de deux broches dont une 
est plus large que l’autre. Une fiche de terre dispose de deux broches 
et d’une troisième pour le raccordement à la terre. Cette broche plus 
large ou cette troisième broche est destinée à assurer la sécurité de 
l’utilisateur. Si la fiche équipant l’appareil n’est pas compatible avec 
les prises de courant disponibles, faire remplacer les prises par un 
électricien.

10 Acheminer les cordons d’alimentation de sorte qu’ils ne soient pas 
piétinés ni coincés, en faisant tout spécialement attention aux fiches, 
prises de courant et au point de sortie de l’appareil.

11 Utiliser exclusivement les fixations et accessoires spécifiés par le 
fabricant.

12 Utiliser exclusivement le chariot, le stand, le tré-
pied, le support ou la table recommandés par le 
fabricant ou vendus avec cet appareil. Si l’appa-
reil est posé sur un chariot, déplacer le chariot 
avec précaution pour éviter tout risque de chute 
et de blessure.

13 Débrancher l’appareil en cas d’orage ou 
lorsqu’il doit rester hors service pendant une période prolongée.

14 Confier toute réparation à un personnel qualifié. Faire réparer l’appa-
reil s’il a subi tout dommage, par exemple si la fiche ou le cordon 
d’alimentation est endommagé, si du liquide a coulé ou des objets 
sont tombés à l’intérieur de l’appareil, si l’appareil a été exposé à la 
pluie ou à de l’humidité, si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement 
ou est tombé.

(UL60065_03)

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT 
EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE OU DE DÉCHARGE 
ÉLECTRIQUE, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL À LA PLUIE OU À 
L’HUMIDITÉ.
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1. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!
This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions con-
tained in this manual, meets FCC requirements. Modifications not 
expressly approved by Yamaha may void your authority, granted 
by the FCC, to use the product.

2. IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessories 
and/or another product use only high quality shielded cables. 
Cable/s supplied with this product MUST be used. Follow all 
installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions could void 
your FCC authorization to use this product in the USA.

3. NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with 
the requirements listed in FCC Regulations, Part 15 for Class “B” 
digital devices. Compliance with these requirements provides a 
reasonable level of assurance that your use of this product in a 
residential environment will not result in harmful interference with 
other electronic devices. This equipment generates/uses radio 
frequencies and, if not installed and used according to the instruc-
tions found in the users manual, may cause interference harmful 
to the operation of other electronic devices. Compliance with FCC 

regulations does not guarantee that interference will not occur in 
all installations. If this product is found to be the source of interfer-
ence, which can be determined by turning the unit “OFF” and 
“ON”, please try to eliminate the problem by using one of the fol-
lowing measures:
Relocate either this product or the device that is being affected by 
the interference. 
Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit breaker 
or fuse) circuits or install AC line filter/s.
In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the 
antenna. If the antenna lead-in is 300 ohm ribbon lead, change 
the lead-in to co-axial type cable.
If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory results, 
please contact the local retailer authorized to distribute this type 
of product. If you can not locate the appropriate retailer, please 
contact Yamaha Corporation of America, Electronic Service Divi-
sion, 6600 Orangethorpe Ave, Buena Park, CA90620
The above statements apply ONLY to those products distributed 
by Yamaha Corporation of America or its subsidiaries.

* This applies only to products distributed by YAMAHA CORPORATION OF AMERICA. (class B)

FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)

* This applies only to products distributed by 
YAMAHA CORPORATION OF AMERICA.

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION STATEMENT
(DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY PROCEDURE)

Responsible Party : Yamaha Corporation of America
Address : 6600 Orangethorpe Ave., Buena Park, Calif. 90620

Telephone : 714-522-9011
Type of Equipment : Audio Interface

Model Name : RMio64-D

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
2) this device must accept any interference received including interference 

that may cause undesired operation.
See user manual instructions if interference to radio reception is suspected.

(FCC DoC)

이 기기는 가정용 (B 급 ) 전자파적합기기로서 주로 
가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며 , 모든 
지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다 .

(class b korea)

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM
Connecting the Plug and Cord

WARNING: THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED IMPORTANT. The 
wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:

GREEN-AND-YELLOW : EARTH
BLUE : NEUTRAL
BROWN : LIVE

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not cor-
respond with the coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug 
proceed as follows:
The wire which is coloured GREEN-and-YELLOW must be connected to the 
terminal in the plug which is marked by the letter E or by the safety earth 
symbol  or colored GREEN or GREEN-and-YELLOW.
The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which 
is marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.
The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal 
which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.

(3 wires)

In Finland: Laite on liitettävä suojamaadoituskoskettimilla varustettuun pistorasiaan.

In Norway: Apparatet må tilkoples jordet stikkontakt.

In Sweden: Apparaten skall anslutas till jordat uttag.

(class I hokuo)
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• Кабель питания (в комплект поставки модели для 
Европы входят два разных кабеля.)
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ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧТИТЕ, 
ПРЕЖДЕ ЧЕМ ПРИСТУПАТЬ 
К ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Сохраните это руководство, чтобы можно 
было обращаться к нему в дальнейшем.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Во избежание получения серьезных травм вплоть до 
наступления смерти от удара электрическим током, 
а также во избежание короткого замыкания, 
повреждения оборудования, пожара и других 
инцидентов, всегда соблюдайте основные правила 
безопасности, перечисленные далее. Они включают 
принятие следующих мер (не ограничиваясь ими):

Источник питания/кабель питания

• Кабель питания не должен находиться рядом с источниками тепла 
(нагревателями, радиаторами и др.). Не допускайте также 
чрезмерного сгибания и повреждения кабеля, не ставьте на него 
тяжелые предметы и проложите его в таком месте, где на него 
нельзя наступить, задеть ногой или что-нибудь по нему провезти.

• Используйте только то напряжение, на которое рассчитано 
устройство. Это напряжение указано на наклейке на инструменте.

• Используйте только кабель питания или штекер, входящие в 
комплект поставки.
Если планируется использовать устройство в другом регионе 
(не по месту приобретения), прилагаемый кабель питания может 
оказаться несовместимым. Уточните, обратившись к местному 
торговому представителю Yamaha.

• Периодически проверяйте сетевую вилку адаптера и очищайте 
его от накопившейся пыли и грязи.

• Подключайте только к розетке электросети с соответствующим 
напряжением и заземлением. Неправильно выполненное 
заземление может привести к поражению электрическим током, 
повреждению устройства и даже пожару.

Не открывать

• В данном устройстве нет компонентов, которые должен 
обслуживать пользователь. Не следует открывать устройство или 
пытаться разбирать его, а также каким-либо образом 
модифицировать его внутренние компоненты. При возникновении 
неисправности немедленно прекратите эксплуатацию устройства 
и обратитесь за помощью к квалифицированным специалистам 
центра технического обслуживания корпорации Yamaha.

Беречь от воды

• Не допускайте попадания устройства под дождь, не пользуйтесь 
им рядом с водой, в условиях сырости или повышенной 
влажности. Не ставьте на устройство какие-либо емкости 
с жидкостью (например, вазы, бутылки или стаканы), которая 
может пролиться и попасть в отверстия. В случае попадания 
жидкости, например воды, в устройство немедленно отключите 
питание и отсоедините кабель питания от розетки электросети. 
Затем обратитесь за помощью к специалистам центра 
технического обслуживания корпорации Yamaha.

• Ни в коем случае не вставляйте и не вынимайте сетевую вилку 
мокрыми руками.

Беречь от огня

• Не ставьте на инструмент предметы, являющиеся источником 
открытого огня, например свечи. Горящий предмет может упасть 
и стать источником возникновения пожара.

Внештатные ситуации

• При возникновении какой-либо из указанных ниже проблем 
немедленно отключите питание и отсоедините кабель питания от 
электросети. Затем обратитесь за помощью к специалистам центра 
технического обслуживания корпорации Yamaha.
- Износ или повреждение кабеля питания или штекера.
- Необычный запах или дым.
- Попадание в корпус устройства мелких предметов.
- Неожиданное прекращение звучания во время использования 

устройства.

• В случае падения или повреждения устройства немедленно 
отключите электропитание, выньте вилку из розетки и обратитесь 
за помощью к квалифицированным специалистам центра 
технического обслуживания корпорации Yamaha.

 ВНИМАНИЕ
Во избежание нанесения серьезных травм себе и 
окружающим, а также во избежание повреждения 
устройства и другого имущества, всегда соблюдайте 
основные правила безопасности. Они включают 
принятие следующих мер (не ограничиваясь ими):

Источник питания/кабель питания

• При извлечении электрического штекера из устройства или 
розетки обязательно держите сам штекер, а не кабель. 
Иначе можно повредить кабель.

• Выньте электрический штекер из розетки, если устройство не 
будет использоваться длительное время. Отключать устройство 
от электросети следует также во время грозы.

Место установки

• Во избежание случайного падения устройства не оставляйте его 
в неустойчивом положении.

• Не заслоняйте вентиляционные отверстия.  Для предотвращения 
перегрева устройство имеет вентиляционные отверстия в 
передней и задней стенках. Ни в коем случае не кладите 
устройство набок и не переворачивайте его. Недостаточная 
вентиляция может привести к перегреву устройства (устройств), 
его повреждению или даже возгоранию.

• Не размещайте устройство в месте, где на него могут 
воздействовать коррозионные газы или соленый воздух. 
Это может привести к сбоям в работе устройства.

• Перед перемещением устройства отсоедините все кабели.

• Перед установкой устройства убедитесь, что используемая 
розетка электросети легко доступна. При возникновении какого-
либо сбоя или неисправности немедленно отключите питание 
выключателем и отсоедините кабель питания от розетки 
электросети. Даже если переключатель питания выключен, 
инструмент продолжает в минимальном количестве потреблять 
электроэнергию. Если устройство не используется длительное 
время, отсоедините кабель питания от розетки электросети.

• Если устройство устанавливается на стандартной стойке 
стандарта EIA, внимательно прочитайте раздел «Меры 
предосторожности при установке в стойку» на стр. 7. 
Недостаточная вентиляция может привести к перегреву 
устройства (устройств), его повреждению, неправильной 
работе или даже возгоранию.

PA_ru_4  1/2
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Подключения

• Перед подключением данного устройства к другим устройствам 
выключите питание на всех устройствах. Перед включением или 
отключением питания на всех устройствах установите 
минимальный уровень громкости.

Обслуживание

• Отсоединяйте кабель питания от розетки электропитания при 
чистке устройства.

Правила безопасности при эксплуатации

• Никогда не вставляйте и не роняйте посторонние предметы 
(бумагу, пластиковые, металлические и прочие предметы) 
в отверстия на устройстве (вентиляционные отверстия и т.д.). Если 
это произойдет, немедленно отключите питание и отсоедините 
кабель питания от розетки электросети. Затем обратитесь за 
помощью к специалистам центра технического обслуживания 
корпорации Yamaha.

• Не облокачивайтесь на устройство, не ставьте на него тяжелые 
предметы и не применяйте чрезмерного усилия к кнопкам, 
выключателям и разъемам.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ
Во избежание неисправности или повреждения инструмента, 
повреждения данных или другого имущества, соблюдайте 
приведенные ниже правила.

Эксплуатация и обслуживание
• Не используйте устройство в непосредственной близости от 

телевизора, радиоприемника, стереооборудования, мобильного 
телефона и других электроприборов. В противном случае в 
устройстве, телевизоре или радиоприемнике могут возникнуть шумы.

• Во избежание деформации панели, повреждения внутренних 
компонентов и нестабильной работы берегите устройство от 
мест, где слишком пыльно, сильной вибрации и не подвергайте 
воздействию очень высоких или низких температур (например, 
не размещайте его под прямыми солнечными лучами, рядом 
с обогревательными приборами или в машине в дневное время).

• Не кладите на устройство предметы из винила, пластмассы или 
резины: это может вызвать выцветание панели.

• Для чистки устройства пользуйтесь мягкой сухой тканью. Никогда 
не используйте пятновыводители, растворители, жидкие 
очистители и чистящие салфетки с пропиткой.

• Влага может конденсироваться в устройстве вследствие быстрых, 
резких изменений температуры окружающей среды, например, 
когда устройство перемещают из одного места в другое или когда 
включается или выключается кондиционер. Эксплуатация 
устройства с наличием внутри конденсата может стать причиной 
его повреждения. Если имеются основания считать, что в 
устройстве находится сконденсированная влага, оставьте 
устройство на несколько часов без подключения питания, пока 
весь конденсат не испарится.

• Всегда выключайте питание, когда устройство не используется.

Информация

О функциях и данных, содержащихся 
в изделии
• В данном изделии используется модуль Dante, представленный 

Audinate. Модуль Dante, используемый в данном изделии, можно 
подтвердить в Dante Controller. Для получения дополнительной 
информации о лицензиях на программное обеспечение с 
открытым исходным кодом, используемых для каждого модуля 
Dante, посетите веб-сайт Audinate.
https://www.audinate.com/software-licensing

Об авторских правах
• Копирование коммерческих музыкальных данных, включая MIDI-

данные и/или аудиоданные, но не ограничиваясь ими, строго 
запрещается, за исключением использования в личных целях.

Об этом руководстве
• Иллюстрации и снимки дисплеев приведены в данном 

руководстве только в качестве примеров.

• Windows является товарным знаком корпорации Microsoft®, 
зарегистрированным в США и других странах.

• Названия фирм и продуктов, используемые в данном руководстве, 
являются товарными знаками или зарегистрированными 
товарными знаками соответствующих компаний.

(rear_ru_01)

Европейские модели
Пусковой ток базируется на EN 55103-1:2009
2.0А (при первоначальном включении)
2.0А (после прерывания питания на 5 сек.)
Соответствует стандартам условий эксплуатации: E1, E2, E3 и E4

Корпорация Yamaha не несет ответственности за ущерб, 
вызванный неправильной эксплуатацией или модификацией 
устройства, а также за потерю или повреждение данных.

Cерийный номер данного изделия приведен в верхней части 
устройства. Запишите серийный номер в расположенном ниже 
поле и сохраните данное руководство как подтверждение покупки; 
это поможет идентифицировать принадлежность устройства 
в случае кражи.

Номер модели. 

Cерийный номер.

PA_ru_4  1/2

https://www.audinate.com/software-licensing
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Введение
Благодарим за выбор аудиоинтерфейса Yamaha RMio64-D.
Чтобы в полной мере воспользоваться преимуществами 
функций и производительностью, которую обеспечивает 
модуль RMio64-D, а также использовать его долгие годы без 
сбоев и неполадок, внимательно прочтите данное руководство 
пользователя перед началом эксплуатации модуля.

Характеристики
RMio64-D — это цифровой интерфейс, который позволяет 
передавать до 64 цифровых входов и 64 цифровых выходов 
между сетью Dante и устройством, поддерживающим MADI. 
Соединяя Dante и MADI, это устройство может 
использоваться в различных целях, например трансляции, 
живой записи и обработки звука. Кроме того, полное 
управление настройками этого устройства возможно 
благодаря тесной интеграции с устройствами Yamaha, 
поддерживающими Dante.

• Поддерживает избыточность для Dante и MADI, а также 
обеспечивает высокий уровень надежности.

• Преобразователь частоты дискретизации (SRC) для 
входов и выходов MADI.

• Сигналы могут быть закольцованы из оптического канала 
MADI в коаксиальный или из коаксиального в оптический 
(MADI split).

• Улучшенные функциональные возможности связи со 
Steinberg Nuendo, например прямое отслеживание и 
высокоточная тактовая синхронизация с Nuendo SyncStation.

Меры предосторожности 
при установке в стойку
Этот модуль может работать при температуре окружающей 
среды 0–40 градусов Цельсия. При монтаже данного модуля 
с другим модулем или модулями RMio или другим 
устройством или устройствами на стандартной стойке 
стандарта EIA внутренние температуры могут превысить 
верхний предел, при этом может снизиться 
производительность или произойти сбой. Во избежание 
перегрева при монтаже модуля в стойке соблюдайте 
следующие требования.

• При монтаже этого модуля в стойке с такими 
устройствами, как усилители мощности, которые 
генерируют значительную тепловую энергию, оставьте 
свободной более одной монтажной единицы между 
модулем RMio и другим оборудованием. Кроме того, 
не закрывайте открытые поверхности либо установите 
соответствующие вентиляционные панели для 
минимизации возможности перегрева.

• Для обеспечения достаточной вентиляции оставьте 
заднюю сторону стойки открытой и поместите стойку на 
расстоянии не менее 10 см от стен или других 
поверхностей. При установке комплекта вентиляторов 
в некоторых случаях более эффективное охлаждение 
может достигаться при закрытой задней стороне стойки. 
Дополнительные сведения см. в руководстве по 
эксплуатации стойки или комплекта вентиляторов.

Обновление микропрограмм
Этот продукт позволяет обновлять микропрограммы данного 
модуля. Обновления служат для улучшения работы, добавления 
функций и коррекции возможных ошибок. Для данного модуля 
доступны два следующих вида микропрограмм:

• Микропрограмма данного модуля

• Микропрограмма модуля Dante

Каждый тип микропрограмм следует обновлять отдельно. 
Подробнее об обновлении микропрограмм см. на веб-сайте:
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Сведения по обновлению данного модуля см. в руководстве по 
обновлению микропрограмм, доступном на этом веб-сайте.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Необходимо обновить несколько устройств в зависимости от 
версии каждого устройства в сети Dante. Подробные сведения см. 
в списке совместимости микропрограмм, доступном на веб-сайте.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Обозначения в этом 
руководстве

Снимки экранов
Снимки экранов примеров, приведенные в этом 
руководстве, взяты из версии Windows, а снимки экранов 
Steinberg Nuendo — из Nuendo 6.5. Поэтому фактические 
экраны могут выглядеть иначе, если вы используете другую 
версию Nuendo. Подробные сведения см. в руководстве 
пользователя (PDF) в меню Help (Справка).
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Элементы управления и функции

Передняя панель

1 Индикатор MADI [SRC ON]
Клавиша MADI [SRC ON]
Включает (индикатор загорается) и отключает MADI SRC 
(преобразователь частоты дискретизации MADI).

2 Индикатор MADI [SRC WCLK IN]
Клавиша MADI [SRC WCLK IN]
Позволяет выбирать, будет ли сигнал синхронизации 
слов, подаваемый на разъем MADI [WCLK IN FOR SRC] 
на задней панели, использоваться в качестве базовой 
синхронизации MADI SRC. (При использовании 
индикатор загорается.)

Этот индикатор мигает, если не обнаружен входной 
сигнал синхронизации слов.

3 Индикатор MADI [INPUT RATE Fs 44.1 kHz]
Индикатор MADI [INPUT RATE Fs 48 kHz]
Эти индикаторы включаются соответствующим образом, 
когда устройство автоматически определяет входной 
сигнал MADI с частотой 44,1 кГц или 48 кГц. Если 
допустимый входной сигнал MADI не обнаружен, 
оба индикатора остаются выключенными.

4 Индикатор MADI [INPUT RATE 1Fs]
Индикатор MADI [INPUT RATE 2Fs]
Индикатор MADI [INPUT RATE 4Fs]
Клавиша MADI [INPUT RATE] 1Fs/2Fs/4Fs
Служит для выбора Selects 1Fs (1x), 2Fs (2x), or 4Fs (4x) 
в сочетании со скоростью передачи на входе MADI. 
Например, для скорости передачи на входе MADI 192 кГц 
(4 x 48 кГц) убедитесь, что индикатор MADI [INPUT RATE Fs 
48kHz] включен, затем выберите [4Fs].

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Если выбрать [2Fs], модуль автоматически определяет формат 
кадра входного сигнала MADI (48 кГц/96 кГц).

5 Индикатор MADI [STATUS INPUT]
Индикатор MADI [STATUS OUTPUT]
Клавиша MADI [STATUS] INPUT/OUTPUT
Служит для выбора, следует ли отображать сведения 
о входном или выходном сигналах MADI (формат кадра/
количество каналов).

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Эту клавишу можно использовать для блокировки панели во 
избежание нажатий клавиш (стр. 14).

6 Индикатор MADI [STATUS FRAME 48k]
Индикатор MADI [STATUS FRAME 96k]
Отображает формат кадра входного или выходного 
сигнала MADI. Индикатор [STATUS FRAME 48k] загорается 
для 44,1 кГц и 48 кГц. Индикатор [STATUS FRAME 96k] 
загорается для 88,2 кГц и 96 кГц. Если допустимый 
входной сигнал MADI не обнаружен, оба индикатора 
остаются выключенными.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Если допустимый входной сигнал MADI не определен, 
выходной сигнал MADI задается как 48 кГц/64 канала.

7 Индикатор MADI [STATUS CHANNEL 64]
Индикатор MADI [STATUS CHANNEL 56]
Отображает число каналов (64 или 56) для входного или 
выходного сигнала MADI. Если допустимый входной 
сигнал MADI не обнаружен, оба индикатора остаются 
выключенными.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Если допустимый входной сигнал MADI не определен, 
выходной сигнал MADI задается как 48 кГц/64 канала.

8 Индикатор WORD CLOCK [WCLK IN]
Индикатор WORD CLOCK [MADI]
Индикатор WORD CLOCK [DANTE]
Клавиша WORD CLOCK WCLK 
IN/MADI/DANTE
Выбор источника синхронизации слов устройства.

1 2 3 4 56 7 8 9 )! @ #

WCLK IN, 
разъем

Служит для использования сигнала 
синхронизации слов, который поступает на вход 
разъема [WORD CLOCK IN] на задней панели. Этот 
индикатор мигает, если не обнаружен входной 
сигнал синхронизации слов.

MADI Использует синхронизацию слов входного 
сигнала MADI. Этот индикатор мигает, если не 
обнаружен входной сигнал синхронизации слов.

DANTE Использует синхронизацию слов из сети Dante.
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9 Индикатор WORD CLOCK [Fs]
Отображает частоту синхронизации слов, которую 
использует модуль. Этот индикатор мигает, если 
синхронизация слов не синхронизируется.

) Индикатор Dante [SYSTEM]
Отображает рабочее состояние модуля.

! Индикатор Dante [SYNC]
Отображает состояние синхронизации между сетью 
Dante и этим модулем.

@ Индикатор [EXTERNAL CONTROL]
Этот индикатор загорается, если включен параметр, 
который может управляться только с внешнего 
дистанционного управления.

Сведения о параметрах, которые могут управляться 
через дистанционное управление, см. в разделе 
«Дистанционное управление» (стр. 16).

# Индикатор питания
[I]/[P] (выключатель питания)
Включает [I] или отключает [P] электропитание модуля. 
Индикатор включается, когда подается питание.

 ВНИМАНИЕ!
Даже при выключении питания этим выключателем 
модуль продолжает потреблять электроэнергию на 
минимальном уровне. Если инструмент не 
используется длительное время, отсоедините 
кабель питания от розетки электросети.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Быстрое последовательное включение и выключение модуля 
может привести к его неисправности. После выключения 
питания модуля подождите не менее 6 секунд перед 
повторным включением питания.

Задняя панель

$ Разъем AC IN
Служит для подключения поставляемого в комплекте 
кабеля питания. Сначала подключите кабель питания 
переменного тока к модулю RMio, затем вставьте вилку 
кабеля питания в розетку электросети.
Прилагаемый кабель питания переменного тока 
снабжен специальным механизмом блокировки (V-lock) 
для предотвращения случайного отсоединения.
Вставьте штекер кабеля питания в разъем до конца.

 ВНИМАНИЕ!
Выключите питание, прежде чем подключать или 
отсоединять кабель питания.

Для отсоединения кабеля питания нажмите кнопку 
блокировки на штекере.

% Разъем Dante [PRIMARY]
Разъем Dante [SECONDARY]
Это разъемы etherCON (RJ-45) для подключения 
к сети Dante.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
• Используйте кабель STP (экранированная витая пара) для 

защиты от электромагнитных помех. Убедитесь, что 
металлические части разъемов электрически подключены 
к экрану кабеля STP проводящей лентой или аналогичными 
средствами.

• Подключайте только Dante- или GbE-совместимые 
устройства (в том числе компьютер).

• Можно использовать кабели до 100 метров (теоретическая 
величина).

Зеленый 
(индикатор загорается)

Модуль работает исправно.

Зеленый 
(индикатор мигает)

Выполняется обновление 
микропрограммы.

Красный 
(индикатор загорается)

Память модуля работает 
неправильно.

Красный 
(индикатор мигает)

Выявлена ошибка в модуле Dante.

Зеленый 
(индикатор загорается)

Устройство работает в качестве 
устройства Follower в сети Dante.

Зеленый 
(индикатор мигает)

Устройство работает в качестве 
устройства Leader в сети Dante.

Оранжевый 
(индикатор загорается)

Выполняется синхронизация 
с сетью Dante.

Оранжевый 
(индикатор мигает)

Устройство не синхронизировано 
с сетью Dante.

$ ^ & * B C(% A D E
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^ Индикатор Dante [PRIMARY LINK/ACT]
Индикатор Dante [PRIMARY 1G]
Индикатор Dante [SECONDARY LINK/ACT]
Индикатор Dante [SECONDARY 1G]
Отображает состояние передачи в сети Dante.

& Поворотный переключатель Dante [UNIT ID]
Задает идентификатор для этого устройства. Диапазон 
значений для UNIT ID — 16 шестнадцатеричных чисел от 
0 до F. При наличии нескольких устройств Yamaha, 
поддерживающих Dante, которые нуждаются в 
настройке идентификатора, и подключенных к одной 
сети, задайте разный идентификатор для каждого 
устройства. Меняйте настройки поворотного 
выключателя, только когда на модуль не подается 
питание; в противном случае настройка 
идентификатора не вступит в силу.

* DIP-переключатели Dante
Используется для изменения настроек модуля. Следует 
менять настройки DIP-переключателей, когда на модуль 
не подается питание; в противном случае настройка 
идентификатора не вступит в силу. Подробные сведения 
см. в разделах «Подключение устройств, 
поддерживающих Dante» (стр. 11) и «Восстановление 
заводских настроек» (стр. 18).

( Разъем [SYSTEM LINK OUT]
Этот разъем BNC используется для подсоединения 
разъема AES 2 IN на Steinberg Nuendo SyncStation. Это 
соединение обеспечивает высокоточную тактовую 
синхронизацию между этим устройством и Nuendo.
Если нет подключения к Nuendo SyncStation, два канала 
для входных сигналов Dante выводятся как сигналы AES/
EBU. Подсоединение к этому разъему устройств, 
поддерживающих AES/EBU, позволяет преобразовывать 
сигналы Dante в сигналы AES/EBU и отправлять их на 
выход. В настройках по умолчанию каналы Dante 1 и 2 
используются для выхода. Можно использовать 
дистанционное управление для изменения выходных 
каналов. Дополнительную информацию см. в разделе 
«Дистанционное управление» (стр. 16).

A Разъем [WORD CLOCK OUT]
Разъем [WORD CLOCK IN]
Эти разъемы BNC применяются для передачи и 
получения сигналов синхронизации слов.

B DIP-переключатели MADI
Используется для изменения настроек модуля. Следует 
менять настройки DIP-переключателей, когда на модуль 
не подается питание; в противном случае настройка 
идентификатора не вступит в силу. Подробные сведения 
см. в разделах «Подключение устройств, 
поддерживающих MADI» (стр. 12) и «MADI Split» (стр. 14).

C Разъем MADI [WCLK IN FOR SRC]
Это разъем BNC, который может использоваться для 
прямого входа сигнала синхронизации слов для MADI 
SRC (преобразователь частоты дискретизации MADI).

D Разъем MADI [COAXIAL OUT]
Разъем MADI [COAXIAL IN]
Это разъемы BNC, которые используются для 
подключения к устройствам, совместимым с MADI.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Можно использовать коаксиальные кабели до 100 метров 
(теоретическая величина).

E Разъем MADI [OPTICAL OUT]
Разъем MADI [OPTICAL IN]
Это разъемы SC, которые используются для 
подключения к устройствам, совместимым с MADI.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
• Используйте многомодовый оптический кабель с диаметром 

сердечника 50 микрон/оболочки 125 микрон или диаметром 
сердечника 62,5 микрон/оболочки 125 микрон.

• Можно использовать оптические кабели до 2000 метров 
(теоретическая величина).

• Используйте дуплексные разъемы SC.

• Наденьте на разъем входящий в комплект резиновый 
колпачок, чтобы не дать пыли попасть в разъем при 
отсоединенном кабеле.

LINK/ACT Эти индикаторы быстро мигают при 
правильном подключении кабелей Ethernet.

1G Горят, когда сеть Dante функционирует как 
Gigabit Ethernet.
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Подключение
В этом разделе описываются следующие подключения.

О технологии Dante
Dante — это сетевой аудиопротокол, разработанный 
компанией Audinate. Этот протокол предназначен для 
передачи многоканальных аудиосигналов с разными 
частотами сэмплирования и на разных скоростях, а также 
сигналов для управления устройством в сети Giga-bit 
Ethernet (GbE).

Подробнее о Dante см. на веб-сайте компании Audinate:
http://www.audinate.com/

Дополнительная информация о Dante также опубликована 
на веб-сайте Yamaha Pro Audio:
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Заметки об использовании 
сетевых коммутаторов
Не используйте функцию EEE (*) сетевых коммуникаторов в 
сети Dante.
Хотя взаимные настройки потребляемой мощности между 
коммутаторами, поддерживающими функциональные 
возможности EEE, регулируются автоматически, есть 
некоторые коммутаторы, на которых подобные взаимные 
настройки не регулируются надлежащим образом.
Это может активировать функцию EEE, когда она должна 
быть неактивна, что отрицательно повлияет на исполнение 
синхронизации и может вызвать сбои связи.
Поэтому мы рекомендуем следующее:

• При использовании управляемых коммутаторов 
отключите функцию EEE. Не используйте коммутаторы, 
которые не позволяют отключить функцию EEE.

• При использовании неуправляемых коммутаторов не 
используйте коммутаторы, которые поддерживают 
функцию EEE. Функция EEE не может быть отключена на 
подобных коммутаторах.

* EEE (Энергоэффективный стандарт Ethernet) — технология, 
которая сокращает потребление энергии коммуникатором 
в периоды низкого сетевого трафика. Он также известен как 
Green Ethernet и IEEE802.3az.

Подключение устройств, 
поддерживающих Dante
Можно подключить RMio64-D к сети Dante следующими 
способами.

Сеть с последовательным 
подключением
Последовательное соединение представляет собой 
электрическую схему, в которой несколько устройств 
подключены последовательно одно за другим. Этот способ 
подключения подходит для простой системы с небольшим 
количеством устройств.
Однако при увеличении количества подключенных 
устройств также понадобится значительно увеличить 
значение задержки вручную. Кроме того, в случае разрыва 
соединения в сети с последовательным подключением 
поток сигналов прерывается в точке разрыва, и за этой 
точкой никакие сигналы не передаются.

 Настройки 
• Отключите DIP-переключатель Dante 1 (ВВЕРХ).

• При наличии нескольких устройств Yamaha, 
поддерживающих Dante, которые нуждаются в настройке 
идентификатора, и подключенных к одной сети, задайте 
разный идентификатор для каждого устройства. Меняйте 
настройки поворотного выключателя, только когда на 
модуль не подается питание; в противном случае 
настройка идентификатора не вступит в силу.

Подключение устройств, поддерживающих 
Dante (стр. 11)

Подключение устройств, поддерживающих 
MADI (стр. 12)

Подключение электропитания (стр. 13)

Маршрутизация аудио Dante (стр. 14)

Выбор скорости передачи на входе MADI (стр. 14)

CL5

Rio3224-D (ID#1)

RMio64-D (ID#2)

PRIMARY

SECONDARY

PRIMARY



Руководство пользователя RMio64-D 12

Звездообразная сеть
В звездообразной сети каждое устройство подключается 
к сетевому коммутатору, поддерживающему GbE. 
Это соединение позволяет сконфигурировать 
широкополосную крупномасштабную сеть.

 Настройки
• Включите DIP-переключатель Dante 1 (ВНИЗ).

• При наличии нескольких устройств Yamaha, 
поддерживающих Dante, которые нуждаются в настройке 
идентификатора, и подключенных к одной сети, задайте 
разный идентификатор для каждого устройства. Меняйте 
настройки поворотного выключателя, только когда на 
модуль не подается питание; в противном случае 
настройка идентификатора не вступит в силу.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
• Рекомендуем использовать сетевой коммутатор, который 

поддерживает различные функции для управления и 
мониторинга сети (например, QoS).

• Не используйте функцию EEE сетевых коммуникаторов.

Звездообразная сеть 
(резервирующая сеть)
Можно настроить звездообразную сеть в качестве 
резервирующей, чтобы не было аудиопотерь даже при 
возникновении помех в сети.
Сеть с резервированием состоит из двух цепей — 
первичной и вторичной. Обычно работа сети 
осуществляется по первичной цепи. Однако если 
происходит разрыв соединения в первичной цепи, связь 
автоматически будет осуществляться по вторичной цепи.

 Настройки
• Включите DIP-переключатель Dante 1 (ВНИЗ).

• При наличии нескольких устройств Yamaha, 
поддерживающих Dante, которые нуждаются в настройке 
идентификатора, и подключенных к одной сети, задайте 
разный идентификатор для каждого устройства. Меняйте 
настройки поворотного выключателя, только когда на 
модуль не подается питание; в противном случае 
настройка идентификатора не вступит в силу.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
• Рекомендуем использовать сетевой коммутатор, который 

поддерживает различные функции для управления и 
мониторинга сети (например, QoS).

• Не используйте функцию EEE сетевых коммуникаторов.

• Индикатор Dante [SYNC] мигает следующим образом при 
возникновении ошибок связи в резервирующей сети Dante.

Подключение устройств, 
поддерживающих MADI
Можно подключить RMio64-D к устройствам, 
поддерживающим MADI, с помощью коаксиального 
кабеля 75 Ом (BNC) или оптического кабеля (SC).

Использование коаксиальных 
кабелей 75 ОМ
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Можно использовать коаксиальные кабели до 100 метров 
(теоретическая величина).

Ошибка в главной сети Ошибка во вспомогательной сети
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Использование оптических кабелей
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Можно использовать оптические кабели до 2000 метров 
(теоретическая величина).

Дублирующее подключение 
(только вход)
Можно настроить дублирующее подключение с помощью 
коаксиальных и оптических кабелей 75 Ом, чтобы избежать 
потерь входного сигнала даже при возникновении помех 
в сети.
Кроме того, входной сигнал из сети Dante подается и из 
разъема MADI [COAXIAL OUT], и из разъема MADI 
[OPTICAL OUT], независимо от настроек дублирования MADI.

 Настройки
• Чтобы настроить дублирующее подключение, включите 

DIP-переключатель MADI 2 (ВНИЗ).

• Чтобы задать приоритет для коаксиальных кабелей, 
включите DIP-переключатель MADI 1 (ВНИЗ).

• Чтобы задать приоритет для оптических кабелей, 
выключите DIP-переключатель MADI 1 (ВВЕРХ).

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Следует менять настройки DIP-переключателей, когда на модуль не 
подается питание; в противном случае настройка идентификатора 
не вступит в силу.

При использовании входного сигнала синхронизации слов 
с разъема MADI [WCLK IN FOR SRC] в качестве эталонного 
сигнала синхронизации MADI SRC функция резервирования 
недоступна.

Подключение 
электропитания

1. Выключите модуль.

2. Подключите кабель питания к разъему 
AC IN на задней панели модуля.

3. Подключите другой конец кабеля 
электропитания к розетке электросети.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
• При отсоединении кабеля питания выполните эти действия в 

обратном порядке.

• Для отсоединения кабеля питания нажмите кнопку блокировки 
на штекере.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Модуль RMio64-D был разработан с учетом 

надлежащего заземления электросети. Во избежание 
поражения электрическим током и повреждения 
устройств используйте кабель питания, входящий 
в комплект, который может обеспечить надлежащее 
заземление. Если вы не знаете, как надлежащим 
образом обеспечить заземление, обратитесь в один 
из сервисных центров Yamaha, перечисленных 
в конце этого руководства.

• Используйте только шнур питания, входящий 
в комплект поставки модуля. Использование другого 
кабеля питания может привести к ненадлежащему 
нагреву и поражению электрическим током.

 ВНИМАНИЕ!
• Выключите питание, прежде чем подключать или 

отсоединять кабель питания.

• Даже при выключении питания этим выключателем 
модуль продолжает потреблять электроэнергию на 
минимальном уровне. Если инструмент не 
используется длительное время, отсоедините 
кабель питания от розетки электросети.

Включение и отключение 
питания
Во избежание повреждения динамика при включении 
питания акустической системы всегда включайте усилитель 
мощности ПОСЛЕДНИМ. При выключении питания 
усилитель мощности должен выключаться ПЕРВЫМ по той 
же причине.

Устройство, поддерживающее MADI

RMio64-D

OPTICAL
OUT

OPTICAL
IN

OPTICAL 
OUT

OPTICAL 
IN

Устройство, поддерживающее MADI

Приоритет 
коаксиальных 

кабелей

Приоритет 
оптических 

кабелей

RMio64-D
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Настройки сети Dante 
и маршрутизация аудио
С помощью сети Dante можно маршрутизировать аудио вход и 
выход нескольких устройств Dante любым приемлемым 
способом. Для этого следует определить, какие сигналы 
каналов передаются на те или иные входы. Маршрутизация для 
подключения MADI к сети Dante зафиксирована в RMio64-D. 
Поэтому любые изменения маршрутизации делаются в сети 
Dante. Используйте Dante Controller для настройки 
маршрутизации аудио в сети Dante.
Можно загрузить Dante Controller с указанного ниже веб-сайта:
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Сведения о Dante Controller см. в руководстве пользователя 
Dante Controller (доступен на том же веб-сайте).

Выбор скорости передачи 
на входе MADI
Используйте клавиши MADI [INPUT RATE] 1Fs/2Fs/4Fs на 
передней панели для выбора скорости передачи на входе MADI.
Например, для скорости передачи на входе MADI 192 кГц 
(4 x 48 кГц) убедитесь, что индикатор MADI [INPUT RATE Fs 
48kHz] включен, затем выберите [4Fs]. Если допустимый 
входной сигнал MADI не обнаружен, оба индикатора 
остаются выключенными.

Panel Lock 
(Блокировка панели)
Можно заблокировать панель во избежание 
непреднамеренных действий и изменений. Если блокировка 
включена, все контроллеры на передней панели не 
подлежат управлению. Чтобы включить блокировку, 
нажмите и удерживайте клавишу MADI [STATUS] INPUT/
OUTPUT в течение как минимум 3 секунд. Все индикаторы на 
передней панели (за исключением индикатора питания) 
мигают, указывая, что все контроллеры заблокированы. 
Чтобы отключить блокировку, нажмите и удерживайте 
клавишу MADI [STATUS] INPUT/OUTPUT в течение как 
минимум 3 секунд.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Даже если передняя панель заблокирована, можно использовать 
дистанционное управление, чтобы внести нужные изменения 
в настройки.
Последние сведения об устройствах, поддерживающих 
дистанционное управление, см. на веб-сайте профессиональных 
аудиоустройств Yamaha:
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Поток сигналов

C Dante на MADI
Входной сигнал Dante выводится с разъема MADI 
[COAXIAL OUT] и разъема [OPTICAL OUT]. 

C MADI на Dante
Входной сигнал MADI выводится с разъемов Dante 
[PRIMARY] и [SECONDARY]. 

MADI Split
Сигнал, который подается на вход через коаксиальный или 
оптический разъем может быть закольцован обратно через 
другой разъем. В этом случае сигнал не попадает в сеть Dante.

 Настройки
• Чтобы использовать разделение MADI. включите 

DIP-переключатель MADI 3 (ВНИЗ).

• Чтобы закольцевать входной сигнал с разъема MADI 
[COAXIAL IN] на разъем MADI [OPTICAL OUT], включите 
DIP-переключатель MADI DIP 1 (ВНИЗ).

• Чтобы закольцевать входной сигнал с разъема MADI 
[OPTICAL IN] на разъем MADI [COAXIAL OUT], включите 
DIP-переключатель MADI DIP 1 (ВВЕРХ).

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Следует менять настройки DIP-переключателей, когда на модуль не 
подается питание; в противном случае настройка идентификатора 
не вступит в силу.

3 секунды
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Синхронизация слов

О синхронизации слов
• Можно задать источник синхронизации слов как 

устройство внешней синхронизации, входной сигнал 
MADI или сеть Dante.

• Можно передать синхронизацию слов с этого модуля на 
внешнее устройство через разъем [WORD CLOCK OUT].

• Можно соединить разъем [SYSTEM LINK OUT] с разъемом 
AES 2 IN на устройстве Steinberg Nuendo SyncStation для 
высокоточной тактовой синхронизации с Nuendo.

Выбор источника 
синхронизации слов
Используйте клавишу WORD CLOCK [WCLK IN]/[MADI]/[DANTE] на 
передней панели для выбора источника синхронизации слов.
Тактовый генератор модуля синхронизируется с выбранным 
источником синхронизации слов.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
• При выборе [WCLK IN] или [MADI] в сети Dante модуль 

автоматически определяется как Preferred Leader 
(Предпочитаемое устройство Leader) и включается параметр 
Enable Sync To External (Включить синхронизацию для внешнего 
устройства).

• При выборе [WCLK IN] или [MADI] в то время, когда модуль 
действует в качестве устройства синхронизации Follower в сети 
Dante, в модуль должен подаваться такой же сигнал 
синхронизации, что и в устройство синхронизации Leader. Можно 
использовать контроллер Dante (доступный на указанном далее 
веб-сайте) для определения устройства синхронизации Leader.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/ 

• Если сигнал синхронизации слов с выбранного источника 
синхронизации слов прерывается, модуль переключается на 
внутреннюю синхронизацию. Внутренняя синхронизация 
работает в соответствии с предыдущей синхронизацией слов до 
ее прерывания.

MADI SRC 
(преобразователь частоты 
дискретизации MADI)
MADI SRC позволяет подключать MADI-совместимое 
устройство с сигналом синхронизации, отличным от сигнала 
модуля RMio64-D.

• Это позволяет подключать к сети Dante устройства, 
поддерживающие MADI, функционирующие с различной 
синхронизацией, без внесения каких-либо изменений в 
любую синхронизацию.

• Выходящие сигналы MADI могут иметь синхронизацию 
слов, отличную от синхронизации слов входящих 
сигналов MADI.

Примеры настройки
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Внешний источник синхронизации на следующей блок-схеме может 
управляться только с пульта дистанционного управления.

Использование внутренней синхронизации 
сигнала MADI на стороне MADI и 
синхронизация модуля с сетью Dante: 

Использование внешней синхронизации 
на MADI-совместимых устройствах и 
синхронизация модуля с сетью Dante:
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
На разъем [WCLK IN FOR SRC] модуля должен подаваться тот 
же сигнал внешней синхронизации, который подается на 
MADI-совместимые устройства.

WCLK IN, 
разъем

Служит для использования сигнала синхронизации слов, 
который поступает на вход разъема [WORD CLOCK IN] на 
задней панели. Этот индикатор мигает, если не 
обнаружен входной сигнал синхронизации слов.

MADI Использует синхронизацию слов входного сигнала 
MADI. Этот индикатор мигает, если не обнаружен 
входной сигнал синхронизации слов.

DANTE Использует синхронизацию слов из сети Dante.

Word Clock Source Input Clock Source Output Clock Source
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WCLK IN

DANTE MADI

Clock
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Input Clock Source
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Синхронизация модуля с входным 
сигналом MADI
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Если модуль действует в качестве устройства синхронизации 
Follower в сети Dante, в модуль должен подаваться такой же сигнал 
синхронизации MADI, что и в устройство синхронизации Leader. 
Можно использовать контроллер Dante (доступный на указанном 
далее веб-сайте) для определения устройства синхронизации Leader.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/ 

Использование внешней синхронизации 
на MADI-совместимых устройствах и 
синхронизация модуля с другим 
источником внешней синхронизации:
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
• На разъем [WCLK IN FOR SRC] модуля должен подаваться тот 

же сигнал внешней синхронизации, который подается на 
MADI-совместимые устройства.

• Если модуль действует в качестве устройства синхронизации 
Follower в сети Dante, в модуль должен подаваться такой же 
сигнал внешней синхронизации, что и в устройство 
синхронизации Leader. Можно использовать контроллер 
Dante (доступный на указанном далее веб-сайте) для 
определения устройства синхронизации Leader.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/ 

Отображение входных и 
выходных сигналов MADI
Формат кадра и количество каналов для входного и выходного 
сигналов MADI отображаются в области MADI [STATUS].
Используйте клавишу MADI [STATUS] INPUT/OUTPUT для 
переключения между отображением входного и выходного 
сигналов.

Дистанционное 
управление
Устройством RMio64-D можно управлять дистанционно с 
помощью NUAGE Workgroup Manager и R Remote. Можно 
использовать NUAGE Workgroup Manager для настройки 
элементов, которые не могут быть настроены на панели 
модуля (например, отдельные настройки для входных и 
выходных элементов управления MADI SRC и настройки 
выхода MADI для другого формата, отличного от входа MADI).

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Последние сведения об устройствах, поддерживающих 
дистанционное управление, см. на веб-сайте профессиональных 
аудиоустройств Yamaha:
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Дистанционно управляемые / 
отображаемые параметры

Word Clock Source Input Clock Source Output Clock Source

DANTE

MADI

WCLK IN

DANTE MADI

Clock

WCLK IN
(FOR SRC)

MADI IN Same as 

Input Clock Source

Same as Word 

Clock Source

Signal Processing

Signal

SRC

SRC

Word Clock Source Input Clock Source Output Clock Source

DANTE

MADI

WCLK IN

DANTE MADI

Clock

WCLK IN

(FOR SRC)

MADI IN
Same as 

Input Clock Source

Same as Word 

Clock Source

Signal Processing

Signal

SRC

SRC

Параметр Описание NUAGE 
Work-
group 
Manager

R 
Remote

SRC ON/OFF Включение и выключение 
функции MADI SRC.

 

SRC INPUT 
CLOCK 
SOURCE

Для выбора источника 
синхронизации MADI SRC: 
входной сигнал MADI или 
вход синхронизации с 
разъема WCLK IN FOR SRC.

 

SRC OUTPUT 
CLOCK 
SOURCE

Для выбора тактового 
выхода MADI SRC: входной 
сигнал или синхронизатор 
Leader модуля.

 —

INPUT RATE Отображает частоту при 
автоматическом 
определении входного 
сигнала MADI как 44,1 кГц 
или 48 кГц.
Для выбора 1Fs, 2Fs или 
4Fs в сочетании со 
скоростью передачи на 
входе MADI.

 

STATUS INPUT Отображает состояние 
входного сигнала MADI.

 

STATUS 
OUTPUT

Отображает состояние 
выходного сигнала MADI. 
Можно также внести 
изменения в формат кадра 
и количество каналов для 
выходного сигнала MADI.

 

BNC AES/EBU 
OUT

Для выбора выхода с 
разъема [SYSTEM LINK OUT] 
на входном канале Dante в 
качестве сигнала AES/EBU.

 —

CLOCK Для выбора источника, 
используемого в качестве 
синхронизатора Leader.

 

PANEL LOCK Блокирует панель во 
избежание управления 
контроллерами модуля. 
Настройки по умолчанию 
отключены.

 —
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Управление из NUAGE 
Workgroup Manager
При работе RMio64-D в рабочей NUAGE Workgroup можно 
использовать дистанционное управление для настройки 
RMio64-D и использования функций прямого мониторинга.

Прямой мониторинг
При работе RMio64-D в рабочей NUAGE Workgroup доступна 
функция «прямого мониторинга». Прямой мониторинг 
позволяет отслеживать выход сигнала MADI с RMio64-D 
наHSteinberg Nuendo в качестве прямого выхода MADI 
аналогично NUAGE I/O.
Прямой мониторинг обеспечивает мониторинг сигналов 
без каких-либо задержек с аудиодорожек, 
сбалансированных с использованием фейдеров сигналов 
Nuendo и MADI, маршрутизированных на ВЫХОДНУЮ ШИНУ.
Чтобы включить или отключить прямой мониторинг, 
используйте кнопку мониторинга для дорожек в Nuendo, 
где RMio64-D маршрутизируется в качестве входных портов.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Чтобы использовать прямой мониторинг необходимо активировать 
настройку [Direct Monitoring] в меню Nuendo [Device Setup].

Настройка RMio64-D
В случае наличия нескольких карт AIC128-D в сети Dante 
необходимо указать модуль AIC128-D, используемый в Nuendo.

Чтобы открыть настройки RMio64-D в Nuendo, откройте 
меню «Devices», затем щелкните «RMio64-D Setup».

1 Интерфейс Dante
Выберите AIC128-D, используемую в Nuendo.

2 Определение
При нажатии лампочка на выбранной карте AIC128-D 
мигает несколько секунд. Эта функция удобна для 
определения выбранной карты AIC128-D.

3 Перезагрузка
При нажатии выбранные значения для интерфейса 
Dante обновляются до последнего состояния.

Устранение 
неполадок
Ниже приведен сокращенный список часто задаваемых 
в прошлом вопросов. Проверьте, не сталкивались ли вы 
с подобными проблемами, и найдите возможные решения.

Микшер не распознает RMio64-D
• Для Dante [Unit ID] задан идентификатор, отличный от других 

устройств, поддерживающих Dante и произведенных 
компанией Yamaha, которые подключены к той же сети? 

• Сетевой коммутатор работает исправно? 
Проблема может быть решена выключением 
и включением сетевого коммутатора.

• Поврежден ли кабель? 
Проблема может быть решена заменой кабеля.

Аудио обрывается или искажается.
• Проверьте правильность выбора входной частоты MADI. 

(стр. 14)

• Если в качестве источника синхронизации слов 
выбраны [MADI] или [WCLK IN], измените их на [DANTE]. 
Помните, что, если это устранит проблему, сеть Dante и 
модуль не будут синхронизированы. Если необходимо 
выбрать [MADI] или [WCLK IN] в качестве источника 
синхронизации слов, модуль должен быть задан в 
сети Dante как устройство синхронизации Leader. 
Прочие сведения см. в руководстве пользователя по 
контроллеру Dante, доступном на веб-сайте.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Обновление

Как обновить микропрограмму? 

Каковы требования к компьютеру 
для обновления микропрограммы?
Сведения по обновлению модуля см. в руководстве по 
обновлению микропрограммы для каждого продукта, 
а также на следующем веб-сайте:
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Невозможно выполнить обновление
Прочие сведения см. в руководстве по обновлению 
микропрограммы на веб-сайте.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/ 

Какие устройства следует 
обновлять?
Необходимо обновить несколько устройств в зависимости от 
версии каждого устройства. Подробные сведения см. в списке 
совместимости микропрограмм, доступном на веб-сайте.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

1 2 3
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Маршрутизация / 
подключение

Микшер не принимает входной 
сигнал с RMio64-D
• Правильно ли настроено подключение сети Dante на 

Dante controller?

• Правильно ли определена настройка подключения на 
микшере для использования?

• Правильно ли определена настройка синхронизации 
слов в микшере для соответствия сети Dante?

Как можно подключить входные 
и выходные сигналы Dante?
Используйте Dante Controller для настройки маршрутизации 
(подключения) аудио в сети Dante. Прочие сведения см. 
в руководстве пользователя по Dante Controller, доступном 
на веб-сайте.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Можно ли подать сигнал с двух 
модулей RMio64-D на вход одного 
канала микшера?
В отличие от выхода вход может получать сигнал только 
с одного канала.

Можно ли принять входной сигнал 
с RMio64-D на отдельном микшере?
Это можно настроить с помощью Dante Controller. Прочие 
сведения см. в руководстве пользователя по Dante Controller, 
доступном на веб-сайте.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Режим Remote Control 
(дистанционное 
управление)

Мне необходимо изменить настройки 
RMio64-D с микшера

Мне необходимо знать, какие 
устройства могут дистанционно 
настроить RMio64-D
Подробные сведения о дистанционном управлении RMio64-D 
см. на следующем веб-сайте.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Прочие вопросы

Какова задержка в сети Dante?
Значение задержки может быть задано Dante Controller 
или некоторыми микшерами. Подробные сведения см. 
в руководствах по каждому устройству.

На устройстве, подключенном 
к RMio64-D, отображается 
сообщение о внутренней ошибке, 
например «firmware mismatch» 
(несоответствие микропрограммы).
Убедитесь, что на каждом устройстве установлена 
совместимая версия. Подробные сведения см. в сведениях 
о совместимости микропрограмм, доступных на веб-сайте.
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Восстановление заводских 
настроек
Выполните следующие действия для восстановления 
заводских настроек.

1. Выключите модуль.

2. Включите DIP-переключатель 2 Dante 
(ВНИЗ) и включите устройство.
Все индикаторы на передней панели (за исключением 
индикатора питания) мигают, указывая, что все 
параметры были восстановлены до заводских значений.

3. Выключите модуль.

4. Выключите DIP-переключатель 2 Dante 
(ВВЕРХ).

5. Снова включите модуль.
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Specifications

General Specifications

*The contents of this manual apply to the latest specifications as of the printing date. Since Yamaha makes continuous improvements to 
the product, this manual may not apply to the specifications of your particular product. To obtain the latest manual, access the Yamaha 
website then download the manual file. Since specifications, equipment or separately sold accessories may not be the same in every 
locale, please check with your Yamaha dealer.

Sampling Frequency Internal 44.1kHz
48kHz
88.2kHz
96kHz
176.4kHz
192kHz

+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±50ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±50ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±50ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±50ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±50ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±50ppm

External 44.1kHz
48kHz
88.2kHz
96kHz
176.4kHz
192kHz

+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±200ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±200ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±200ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±200ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±200ppm
+4.1667%/+0.1%/-0.1%/-4.0% ±200ppm

MADI Channels & 
Formats

fs=44.1kHz/48kHz: MADI Single fs 44.1/48k frame, 56/64 channels
fs=88.2kHz/96kHz: MADI Double fs 44.1/48k frame, 28/32 channels

MADI Double fs 88.2/96k frame, 28/32 channels
fs=176.4kHz/192kHz: MADI Quad fs 44.1/48k frame, 14/16 channels

SRC SRC Lock Range: 38.59kHz – 216kHz
Sample Rate Ratio Limit: 6:1

Dimensions (WxHxD) 
and Net Weight

480 x 44 x 374 mm, 4.7 kg

Power Requirements
(wattage)

25W

Power Requirements
(voltage and hertz)

US/Canada: 120V 60Hz
Japan: 100V 50/60Hz
China: 110 – 240V 50/60Hz
Korea: 220V 60Hz
Others: 110 – 240V 50/60Hz

Temperature Range Operating temperature range: 0 – 40 °C
Storage temperature range: -20 – 60 °C

Included Accessories Owner’s Manual, AC power cord



Digital I/O Characteristics

Control I/O Characteristics

*AES-3id

Dimensions

Terminal Format Data length Level Connector

Primary/Secondary Dante 24-bit 1000Base-T etherCON x 2

Terminal Format Data length Level Connector

MADI IN 1 – 64

AES10-2008 (MADI) 24-bit

ECL BNC Connector

-31 – -14dBm SC Connector

MADI OUT 1 – 64
ECL BNC Connector

-20 – -14dBm SC Connector

Terminal Level Connector

WORD CLOCK

IN TTL/75Ω terminated BNC Connector

IN for SRC TTL/75Ω terminated BNC Connector

OUT TTL/75Ω BNC Connector

System Link Out 1.0±0.2Vp-p/75Ω* BNC Connector

480

44
13

34
9

12

37
4

36
1

Unit: mm
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GNU GENERAL PUBLIC 
LICENSE
Version 2, June 1991 

Copyright © 1989, 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc. 
51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA 02110-1301, USA

Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verbatim copies of 
this license document, but changing it is not allowed.

Preamble
The licenses for most software are designed to take away your 
freedom to share and change it. By contrast, the GNU General 
Public License is intended to guarantee your freedom to share 
and change free software—to make sure the software is free for 
all its users. This General Public License applies to most of the 
Free Software Foundation’s software and to any other program 
whose authors commit to using it. (Some other Free Software 
Foundation software is covered by the GNU Library General 
Public License instead.) You can apply it to your programs, too.

When we speak of free software, we are referring to freedom, 
not price. Our General Public Licenses are designed to make 
sure that you have the freedom to distribute copies of free 
software (and charge for this service if you wish), that you 
receive source code or can get it if you want it, that you can 
change the software or use pieces of it in new free programs; 
and that you know you can do these things.

To protect your rights, we need to make restrictions that forbid 
anyone to deny you these rights or to ask you to surrender the 
rights. These restrictions translate to certain responsibilities for 
you if you distribute copies of the software, or if you modify it.

For example, if you distribute copies of such a program, whether 
gratis or for a fee, you must give the recipients all the rights that 
you have. You must make sure that they, too, receive or can get 
the source code. And you must show them these terms so they 
know their rights.

We protect your rights with two steps: (1) copyright the software, 
and (2) offer you this license which gives you legal permission to 
copy, distribute and/or modify the software.

Also, for each author's protection and ours, we want to make 
certain that everyone understands that there is no warranty for 
this free software. If the software is modified by someone else 
and passed on, we want its recipients to know that what they 
have is not the original, so that any problems introduced by 
others will not reflect on the original authors’ reputations.

Finally, any free program is threatened constantly by software 
patents. We wish to avoid the danger that redistributors of a free 
program will individually obtain patent licenses, in effect making 
the program proprietary. To prevent this, we have made it clear 
that any patent must be licensed for everyone’s free use or not 
licensed at all.

The precise terms and conditions for copying, distribution and 
modification follow.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, 
DISTRIBUTION AND MODIFICATION
0. This License applies to any program or other work which 
contains a notice placed by the copyright holder saying it may be 
distributed under the terms of this General Public License. The 
“Program”, below, refers to any such program or work, and a 
“work based on the Program” means either the Program or any 
derivative work under copyright law: that is to say, a work 
containing the Program or a portion of it, either verbatim or with 
modifications and/or translated into another language. 

(Hereinafter, translation is included without limitation in the term 
“modification”.) Each licensee is addressed as “you”.

Activities other than copying, distribution and modification are 
not covered by this License; they are outside its scope. The act 
of running the Program is not restricted, and the output from the 
Program is covered only if its contents constitute a work based 
on the Program (independent of having been made by running 
the Program). Whether that is true depends on what the 
Program does.

1. You may copy and distribute verbatim copies of the Program's 
source code as you receive it, in any medium, provided that you 
conspicuously and appropriately publish on each copy an 
appropriate copyright notice and disclaimer of warranty; keep 
intact all the notices that refer to this License and to the absence 
of any warranty; and give any other recipients of the Program a 
copy of this License along with the Program.

You may charge a fee for the physical act of transferring a copy, 
and you may at your option offer warranty protection in 
exchange for a fee.

2. You may modify your copy or copies of the Program or any 
portion of it, thus forming a work based on the Program, and 
copy and distribute such modifications or work under the terms 
of Section 1 above, provided that you also meet all of these 
conditions:

• a) You must cause the modified files to carry prominent 
notices stating that you changed the files and the date of any 
change.

• b) You must cause any work that you distribute or publish, 
that in whole or in part contains or is derived from the 
Program or any part thereof, to be licensed as a whole at no 
charge to all third parties under the terms of this License.

• c) If the modified program normally reads commands 
interactively when run, you must cause it, when started 
running for such interactive use in the most ordinary way, to 
print or display an announcement including an appropriate 
copyright notice and a notice that there is no warranty (or 
else, saying that you provide a warranty) and that users may 
redistribute the program under these conditions, and telling 
the user how to view a copy of this License. (Exception: if 
the Program itself is interactive but does not normally print 
such an announcement, your work based on the Program is 
not required to print an announcement.) 

These requirements apply to the modified work as a whole. If 
identifiable sections of that work are not derived from the 
Program, and can be reasonably considered independent and 
separate works in themselves, then this License, and its terms, 
do not apply to those sections when you distribute them as 
separate works. But when you distribute the same sections as 
part of a whole which is a work based on the Program, the 
distribution of the whole must be on the terms of this License, 
whose permissions for other licensees extend to the entire 
whole, and thus to each and every part regardless of who wrote 
it.

Thus, it is not the intent of this section to claim rights or contest 
your rights to work written entirely by you; rather, the intent is to 
exercise the right to control the distribution of derivative or 
collective works based on the Program.

In addition, mere aggregation of another work not based on the 
Program with the Program (or with a work based on the 
Program) on a volume of a storage or distribution medium does 
not bring the other work under the scope of this License.

3. You may copy and distribute the Program (or a work based on 
it, under Section 2) in object code or executable form under the 
terms of Sections 1 and 2 above provided that you also do one 
of the following:



• a) Accompany it with the complete corresponding machine-
readable source code, which must be distributed under the 
terms of Sections 1 and 2 above on a medium customarily 
used for software interchange; or, 

• b) Accompany it with a written offer, valid for at least three 
years, to give any third party, for a charge no more than your 
cost of physically performing source distribution, a complete 
machine-readable copy of the corresponding source code, 
to be distributed under the terms of Sections 1 and 2 above 
on a medium customarily used for software interchange; or, 

• c) Accompany it with the information you received as to the 
offer to distribute corresponding source code. (This 
alternative is allowed only for noncommercial distribution 
and only if you received the program in object code or 
executable form with such an offer, in accord with 
Subsection b above.) 

The source code for a work means the preferred form of the 
work for making modifications to it. For an executable work, 
complete source code means all the source code for all modules 
it contains, plus any associated interface definition files, plus the 
scripts used to control compilation and installation of the 
executable. However, as a special exception, the source code 
distributed need not include anything that is normally distributed 
(in either source or binary form) with the major components 
(compiler, kernel, and so on) of the operating system on which 
the executable runs, unless that component itself accompanies 
the executable.

If distribution of executable or object code is made by offering 
access to copy from a designated place, then offering equivalent 
access to copy the source code from the same place counts as 
distribution of the source code, even though third parties are not 
compelled to copy the source along with the object code.

4. You may not copy, modify, sublicense, or distribute the 
Program except as expressly provided under this License. Any 
attempt otherwise to copy, modify, sublicense or distribute the 
Program is void, and will automatically terminate your rights 
under this License. However, parties who have received copies, 
or rights, from you under this License will not have their licenses 
terminated so long as such parties remain in full compliance.

5. You are not required to accept this License, since you have 
not signed it. However, nothing else grants you permission to 
modify or distribute the Program or its derivative works. These 
actions are prohibited by law if you do not accept this License. 
Therefore, by modifying or distributing the Program (or any work 
based on the Program), you indicate your acceptance of this 
License to do so, and all its terms and conditions for copying, 
distributing or modifying the Program or works based on it.

6. Each time you redistribute the Program (or any work based on 
the Program), the recipient automatically receives a license from 
the original licensor to copy, distribute or modify the Program 
subject to these terms and conditions. You may not impose any 
further restrictions on the recipients’ exercise of the rights 
granted herein. You are not responsible for enforcing 
compliance by third parties to this License.

7. If, as a consequence of a court judgment or allegation of 
patent infringement or for any other reason (not limited to patent 
issues), conditions are imposed on you (whether by court order, 
agreement or otherwise) that contradict the conditions of this 
License, they do not excuse you from the conditions of this 
License. If you cannot distribute so as to satisfy simultaneously 
your obligations under this License and any other pertinent 
obligations, then as a consequence you may not distribute the 
Program at all. For example, if a patent license would not permit 
royalty-free redistribution of the Program by all those who 
receive copies directly or indirectly through you, then the only 
way you could satisfy both it and this License would be to refrain 
entirely from distribution of the Program.

If any portion of this section is held invalid or unenforceable 
under any particular circumstance, the balance of the section is 
intended to apply and the section as a whole is intended to apply 
in other circumstances.

It is not the purpose of this section to induce you to infringe any 
patents or other property right claims or to contest validity of any 
such claims; this section has the sole purpose of protecting the 
integrity of the free software distribution system, which is 
implemented by public license practices. Many people have 
made generous contributions to the wide range of software 
distributed through that system in reliance on consistent 
application of that system; it is up to the author/donor to decide if 
he or she is willing to distribute software through any other 
system and a licensee cannot impose that choice.

This section is intended to make thoroughly clear what is 
believed to be a consequence of the rest of this License.

8. If the distribution and/or use of the Program is restricted in 
certain countries either by patents or by copyrighted interfaces, 
the original copyright holder who places the Program under this 
License may add an explicit geographical distribution limitation 
excluding those countries, so that distribution is permitted only in 
or among countries not thus excluded. In such case, this 
License incorporates the limitation as if written in the body of this 
License.

9. The Free Software Foundation may publish revised and/or 
new versions of the General Public License from time to time. 
Such new versions will be similar in spirit to the present version, 
but may differ in detail to address new problems or concerns.

Each version is given a distinguishing version number. If the 
Program specifies a version number of this License which 
applies to it and “any later version”, you have the option of 
following the terms and conditions either of that version or of any 
later version published by the Free Software Foundation. If the 
Program does not specify a version number of this License, you 
may choose any version ever published by the Free Software 
Foundation.

10. If you wish to incorporate parts of the Program into other free 
programs whose distribution conditions are different, write to the 
author to ask for permission. For software which is copyrighted 
by the Free Software Foundation, write to the Free Software 
Foundation; we sometimes make exceptions for this. Our 
decision will be guided by the two goals of preserving the free 
status of all derivatives of our free software and of promoting the 
sharing and reuse of software generally.

NO WARRANTY
11. BECAUSE THE PROGRAM IS LICENSED FREE OF 
CHARGE, THERE IS NO WARRANTY FOR THE PROGRAM, 
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 
EXCEPT WHEN OTHERWISE STATED IN WRITING THE 
COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND/OR OTHER PARTIES PROVIDE 
THE PROGRAM “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY 
KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND 
PERFORMANCE OF THE PROGRAM IS WITH YOU. SHOULD 
THE PROGRAM PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE 
COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR 
CORRECTION.

12. IN NO EVENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW 
OR AGREED TO IN WRITING WILL ANY COPYRIGHT 
HOLDER, OR ANY OTHER PARTY WHO MAY MODIFY AND/
OR REDISTRIBUTE THE PROGRAM AS PERMITTED ABOVE, 
BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY 
GENERAL, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO 



USE THE PROGRAM (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
LOSS OF DATA OR DATA BEING RENDERED INACCURATE 
OR LOSSES SUSTAINED BY YOU OR THIRD PARTIES OR A 
FAILURE OF THE PROGRAM TO OPERATE WITH ANY 
OTHER PROGRAMS), EVEN IF SUCH HOLDER OR OTHER 
PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
DAMAGES. 

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

How to Apply These Terms to Your New 
Programs
If you develop a new program, and you want it to be of the 
greatest possible use to the public, the best way to achieve this 
is to make it free software which everyone can redistribute and 
change under these terms. 

To do so, attach the following notices to the program. It is safest 
to attach them to the start of each source file to most effectively 
convey the exclusion of warranty; and each file should have at 
least the “copyright” line and a pointer to where the full notice is 
found. 

one line to give the program’s name and an idea of what it does.

Copyright © yyyy  name of author

This program is free software; you can redistribute it and/or 
modify it under the terms of the GNU General Public License as 
published by the Free Software Foundation; either version 2 of 
the License, or (at your option) any later version.

This program is distributed in the hope that it will be useful, but 
WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY; without even the implied warranty 
of MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. See the GNU General Public License for more 
details.

You should have received a copy of the GNU General Public 
License along with this program; if not, write to the Free 
Software Foundation, Inc., 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, 
Boston, MA 02110-1301, USA.

Also add information on how to contact you by electronic and 
paper mail. 

If the program is interactive, make it output a short notice like 
this when it starts in an interactive mode: 

Gnomovision version 69, Copyright © year name of author

Gnomovision comes with ABSOLUTELY NO WARRANTY; for 
details type ‘show w’. This is free software, and you are welcome 
to redistribute it under certain conditions; type ‘show c’ for 
details.

The hypothetical commands ‘show w’ and ‘show c’ should show 
the appropriate parts of the General Public License. Of course, 
the commands you use may be called something other than 
‘show w’ and ‘show c’; they could even be mouse-clicks or menu 
items—whatever suits your program. 

You should also get your employer (if you work as a 
programmer) or your school, if any, to sign a “copyright 
disclaimer” for the program, if necessary. Here is a sample; alter 
the names: 

Yoyodyne, Inc., hereby disclaims all copyright interest in the 
program ‘Gnomovision’ (which makes passes at compilers) 
written by James Hacker.

signature of Ty Coon, 1 April 1989

Ty Coon, President of Vice

This General Public License does not permit incorporating your 
program into proprietary programs. If your program is a 

subroutine library, you may consider it more useful to permit 
linking proprietary applications with the library. If this is what you 
want to do, use the GNU Library General Public License instead 
of this License.

Note on source code distribution
For three years after the final factory shipment, you may request 
from Yamaha the source code for any portions of the product 
which are licensed under the GNU General Public License by 
writing to the following address:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing 
Division, Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

The source code will be provided at no charge; however, we 
may require you to reimburse Yamaha for the cost of delivering 
the source code to you.
• Note that we shall bear no responsibility whatsoever for any 

damage arising from changes (additions/ deletions) made to 
the software for this product by a third party other than 
Yamaha (or party authorized by Yamaha).

• Note that re-use of source code released to the public domain 
by Yamaha is unguaranteed, and Yamaha shall not bear any 
responsibility whatsoever for the source code.

• The source code can be downloaded from the following 
address: http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Hinweis für den Zugriff auf Quellcode
In einem Zeitraum von bis zu drei Jahren nach endgültiger 
Auslieferung können Sie von Yamaha den Quellcode für alle 
Teile des Produkts anfordern, die der allgemein-öffentlichen 
Lizenz (General Public License) GNU unterliegen, indem Sie ein 
Schreiben an folgende Adresse richten:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing 
Division,  Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

Der Quellcode wird kostenlos zur Verfügung gestellt; es kann 
jedoch sein, dass wir Sie bitten, Yamaha für die durch die 
Lieferung entstandenen Kosten zu entschädigen.
• Bedenken Sie bitte, dass wir keine Verantwortung für 

Schäden übernehmen, die aus Änderungen (Hinzufügung/
Löschung) an der Software für dieses Produkt entstehen, die 
von Dritten außer Yamaha selbst (oder von Yamaha hierfür 
autorisierten Parteien) vorgenommen wurden.

• Bedenken Sie, dass die Wiederverwendung von Quellcode, 
der von Yamaha an die Public Domain übergeben wurde, 
keiner Garantie unterliegt und dass Yamaha keine 
Verantwortung für den Quellcode übernimmt.

• Der Quellcode kann von der folgenden Adresse 
heruntergeladen werden: http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Note concernant la distribution du code 
source
Au cours des trois années qui suivent la sortie définitive d'usine, 
vous pouvez demander à Yamaha le code source de toute partie 
du produit fournie sous licence dans le cadre d'une licence GNU 
General Public License en envoyant un courrier à l'adresse 
suivante :

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing 
Division,  Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

Le code source vous sera fourni gratuitement. Nous pouvons 
toutefois vous demander de rembourser à Yamaha les frais 
d'expédition du code.



• Notez que nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les 
dommages résultant de modifications (ajouts/suppressions) 
apportées au logiciel de ce produit par un tiers autre que 
Yamaha (ou une partie autorisée par Yamaha).

• Notez que la réutilisation du code source distribué dans le 
domaine public par Yamaha n’est pas garantie et que Yamaha 
décline toute responsabilité pour le code source.

• Vous pouvez également télécharger le code source à 
l'adresse suivante : http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Nota sobre la distribución del código 
fuente
Durante tres años tras la salida final de fábrica, puede solicitar a 
Yamaha el código fuente de cualquier parte del producto para el 
que se conceda licencia según la Licencia Pública General 
(GNU), enviando solicitud escrita a:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing 
Division,  Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

El código fuente se proporcionará sin cargo alguno; sin 
embargo, Yamaha podría solicitar el reembolso del coste de 
envío.
• Debe tenerse en cuenta que no admitiremos responsabilidad 

alguna por cualesquiera daños que puedan derivarse de los 
cambios (adiciones o eliminaciones) realizados en el software 
de este producto por un tercero que no sea Yamaha (o 
alguien autorizado por Yamaha).

• Asimismo, debe tenerse en cuenta que la reutilización del 
código fuente que Yamaha hace de dominio público no tiene 
garantía alguna, y Yamaha no asumirá responsabilidad 
respecto a este código.

• El código fuente se puede descargar de la siguiente 
dirección: http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Observação sobre a distribuição do 
código-fonte
Por três anos após a expedição final da fábrica, você pode 
solicitar da Yamaha o código-fonte para quaisquer partes do 
produto que sejam licenciados sob a Licença Pública Geral 
GNU, escrevendo para o seguinte endereço:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing 
Division, Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

O código-fonte será fornecido sem custos, porém, podemos 
solicitar que você reembolse a Yamaha pelos custos de envio.
• Observe que não nos responsabilizamos de forma alguma 

por quaisquer danos decorrentes de alterações (adições/
subtrações) feitas no software para este produto por terceiros 
externos à Yamaha (ou por partes autorizadas pela Yamaha).

• Observe que a reutilização do código-fonte liberado ao 
domínio público pela Yamaha não tem garantia e a Yamaha 
não assume qualquer responsabilidade, de qualquer forma, 
pelo código-fonte.

• O código-fonte pode ser baixado no seguinte endereço: 
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Note sulla distribuzione del codice 
sorgente
Entro tre anni dalla consegna di fabbrica finale, è possibile 
richiedere a Yamaha il codice sorgente di qualsiasi parte del 
prodotto fornita con licenza GNU General Public License 
scrivendo al seguente indirizzo:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing 
Division,  Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

Il codice sorgente verrà fornito senza spese, tuttavia Yamaha 
richiederà un rimborso per i relativo costi di spedizione.
• Yamaha non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali 

danni derivanti da modifiche (aggiunte/eliminazioni) effettuate 
al software di questo prodotto da terze parti diverse da 
Yamaha (o da terze parti autorizzate da Yamaha).

• Il riutilizzo del codice sorgente rilasciato come dominio 
pubblico da parte di Yamaha non è garantito e Yamaha non si 
assume alcuna responsabilità relativa al codice sorgente.

• È possibile scaricare il codice sorgente dal seguente indirizzo: 
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Замечание о распространении исходного 
кода
В течение трех лет после отгрузки с завода можно запросить 
в компании Yamaha исходный код для любой категории 
программных продуктов, на которые распространяется 
Универсальная общественная лицензия GNU, обратившись 
по следующему адресу:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing 
Division,  Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

Исходный код поставляется бесплатно, однако вас могут 
попросить возместить корпорации Yamaha расходы по его 
пересылке.
• Следует отметить, что корпорация не несет 

ответственности за любой ущерб, возникший в результате 
изменений (дополнений/удалений), произведенных в 
программном обеспечении для данного продукта 
третьими лицами, не имеющими отношения к корпорации 
Yamaha (или не являющимися уполномоченными 
представителями корпорации Yamaha).

• Также следует отметить, что вторичное использование 
исходного кода, выпущенного для публичного 
использования корпорацией Yamaha, не является 
предметом гарантии и что Yamaha не несет 
ответственности за любое использование такого 
исходного кода.

• Исходный код можно загрузить с веб-сайта по адресу: 
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

ソースコード配布について
本製品の最終出荷日から3年間は、製品のソースコードのうちGNU 
General Public Licenseに基づいてライセンス供与された部分につい
ては、ソースコードを配布させていただきます。以下の住所にお問い合
わせください。

〒430-8650 浜松市中区中沢町10-1
ヤマハ (株 ) 音響営業統括部 PA営業部

ソースコードの配布自体は無償ですが、ソースコードの送料につきまし
てはご負担いただきます。

• 弊社(または弊社認定の関係者)以外の第三者による、この製品のソフ
トウェアに対する変更や追加、削除などによって発生したいかなる損
害に対しても、弊社は一切責任を負いません。

• 弊社により一般に公開されたソースコードの再利用は保証されており
ません。ソースコードに関して弊社は一切責任を負いません。

• また、ソースコードは以下のURLでも配布しております。
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/



GNU LESSER GENERAL 
PUBLIC LICENSE
Version 2.1, February 1999 

Copyright (C) 1991, 1999 Free Software Foundation, Inc. 
51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA 02110-1301 USA
Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verbatim copies of this 
license document, but changing it is not allowed.

[This is the first released version of the Lesser GPL. It also 
counts as the successor of the GNU Library Public License, 
version 2, hence the version number 2.1.]

Preamble
The licenses for most software are designed to take away your 
freedom to share and change it. By contrast, the GNU General 
Public Licenses are intended to guarantee your freedom to share 
and change free software--to make sure the software is free for all its 
users. 

This license, the Lesser General Public License, applies to some 
specially designated software packages--typically libraries--of the 
Free Software Foundation and other authors who decide to use it. 
You can use it too, but we suggest you first think carefully about 
whether this license or the ordinary General Public License is the 
better strategy to use in any particular case, based on the 
explanations below. 

When we speak of free software, we are referring to freedom of use, 
not price. Our General Public Licenses are designed to make sure 
that you have the freedom to distribute copies of free software (and 
charge for this service if you wish); that you receive source code or 
can get it if you want it; that you can change the software and use 
pieces of it in new free programs; and that you are informed that you 
can do these things. 

To protect your rights, we need to make restrictions that forbid 
distributors to deny you these rights or to ask you to surrender these 
rights. These restrictions translate to certain responsibilities for you if 
you distribute copies of the library or if you modify it. 

For example, if you distribute copies of the library, whether gratis or 
for a fee, you must give the recipients all the rights that we gave you. 
You must make sure that they, too, receive or can get the source 
code. If you link other code with the library, you must provide 
complete object files to the recipients, so that they can relink them 
with the library after making changes to the library and recompiling it. 
And you must show them these terms so they know their rights. 

We protect your rights with a two-step method: (1) we copyright the 
library, and (2) we offer you this license, which gives you legal 
permission to copy, distribute and/or modify the library. 

To protect each distributor, we want to make it very clear that there is 
no warranty for the free library. Also, if the library is modified by 
someone else and passed on, the recipients should know that what 
they have is not the original version, so that the original author's 
reputation will not be affected by problems that might be introduced 
by others. 

Finally, software patents pose a constant threat to the existence of 
any free program. We wish to make sure that a company cannot 
effectively restrict the users of a free program by obtaining a 
restrictive license from a patent holder. Therefore, we insist that any 
patent license obtained for a version of the library must be consistent 
with the full freedom of use specified in this license. 

Most GNU software, including some libraries, is covered by the 
ordinary GNU General Public License. This license, the GNU Lesser 
General Public License, applies to certain designated libraries, and 
is quite different from the ordinary General Public License. We use 
this license for certain libraries in order to permit linking those 
libraries into non-free programs. 

When a program is linked with a library, whether statically or using a 
shared library, the combination of the two is legally speaking a 
combined work, a derivative of the original library. The ordinary 

General Public License therefore permits such linking only if the 
entire combination fits its criteria of freedom. The Lesser General 
Public License permits more lax criteria for linking other code with 
the library. 

We call this license the "Lesser" General Public License because it 
does Less to protect the user's freedom than the ordinary General 
Public License. It also provides other free software developers Less 
of an advantage over competing non-free programs. These 
disadvantages are the reason we use the ordinary General Public 
License for many libraries. However, the Lesser license provides 
advantages in certain special circumstances. 

For example, on rare occasions, there may be a special need to 
encourage the widest possible use of a certain library, so that it 
becomes a de-facto standard. To achieve this, non-free programs 
must be allowed to use the library. A more frequent case is that a 
free library does the same job as widely used non-free libraries. In 
this case, there is little to gain by limiting the free library to free 
software only, so we use the Lesser General Public License. 

In other cases, permission to use a particular library in non-free 
programs enables a greater number of people to use a large body of 
free software. For example, permission to use the GNU C Library in 
non-free programs enables many more people to use the whole 
GNU operating system, as well as its variant, the GNU/Linux 
operating system. 

Although the Lesser General Public License is Less protective of the 
users' freedom, it does ensure that the user of a program that is 
linked with the Library has the freedom and the wherewithal to run 
that program using a modified version of the Library. 

The precise terms and conditions for copying, distribution and 
modification follow. Pay close attention to the difference between a 
"work based on the library" and a "work that uses the library". The 
former contains code derived from the library, whereas the latter 
must be combined with the library in order to run. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, 
DISTRIBUTION AND MODIFICATION
0. This License Agreement applies to any software library or other 
program which contains a notice placed by the copyright holder or 
other authorized party saying it may be distributed under the terms of 
this Lesser General Public License (also called "this License"). Each 
licensee is addressed as "you". 

A "library" means a collection of software functions and/or data 
prepared so as to be conveniently linked with application programs 
(which use some of those functions and data) to form executables. 

The "Library", below, refers to any such software library or work 
which has been distributed under these terms. A "work based on the 
Library" means either the Library or any derivative work under 
copyright law: that is to say, a work containing the Library or a portion 
of it, either verbatim or with modifications and/or translated 
straightforwardly into another language. (Hereinafter, translation is 
included without limitation in the term "modification".) 

"Source code" for a work means the preferred form of the work for 
making modifications to it. For a library, complete source code 
means all the source code for all modules it contains, plus any 
associated interface definition files, plus the scripts used to control 
compilation and installation of the library. 

Activities other than copying, distribution and modification are not 
covered by this License; they are outside its scope. The act of 
running a program using the Library is not restricted, and output from 
such a program is covered only if its contents constitute a work 
based on the Library (independent of the use of the Library in a tool 
for writing it). Whether that is true depends on what the Library does 
and what the program that uses the Library does. 

1. You may copy and distribute verbatim copies of the Library's 
complete source code as you receive it, in any medium, provided 
that you conspicuously and appropriately publish on each copy an 
appropriate copyright notice and disclaimer of warranty; keep intact 
all the notices that refer to this License and to the absence of any 
warranty; and distribute a copy of this License along with the Library. 



You may charge a fee for the physical act of transferring a copy, and 
you may at your option offer warranty protection in exchange for a 
fee. 

2. You may modify your copy or copies of the Library or any portion 
of it, thus forming a work based on the Library, and copy and 
distribute such modifications or work under the terms of Section 1 
above, provided that you also meet all of these conditions: 

• a) The modified work must itself be a software library.
• b) You must cause the files modified to carry prominent notices 

stating that you changed the files and the date of any change.
• c) You must cause the whole of the work to be licensed at no 

charge to all third parties under the terms of this License.
• d) If a facility in the modified Library refers to a function or a table 

of data to be supplied by an application program that uses the 
facility, other than as an argument passed when the facility is 
invoked, then you must make a good faith effort to ensure that, 
in the event an application does not supply such function or 
table, the facility still operates, and performs whatever part of its 
purpose remains meaningful. 
(For example, a function in a library to compute square roots has 
a purpose that is entirely well-defined independent of the 
application. Therefore, Subsection 2d requires that any 
application-supplied function or table used by this function must 
be optional: if the application does not supply it, the square root 
function must still compute square roots.)

These requirements apply to the modified work as a whole. If 
identifiable sections of that work are not derived from the Library, and 
can be reasonably considered independent and separate works in 
themselves, then this License, and its terms, do not apply to those 
sections when you distribute them as separate works. But when you 
distribute the same sections as part of a whole which is a work based 
on the Library, the distribution of the whole must be on the terms of 
this License, whose permissions for other licensees extend to the 
entire whole, and thus to each and every part regardless of who 
wrote it. 

Thus, it is not the intent of this section to claim rights or contest your 
rights to work written entirely by you; rather, the intent is to exercise 
the right to control the distribution of derivative or collective works 
based on the Library. 

In addition, mere aggregation of another work not based on the 
Library with the Library (or with a work based on the Library) on a 
volume of a storage or distribution medium does not bring the other 
work under the scope of this License. 

3. You may opt to apply the terms of the ordinary GNU General 
Public License instead of this License to a given copy of the Library. 
To do this, you must alter all the notices that refer to this License, so 
that they refer to the ordinary GNU General Public License, version 
2, instead of to this License. (If a newer version than version 2 of the 
ordinary GNU General Public License has appeared, then you can 
specify that version instead if you wish.) Do not make any other 
change in these notices. 

Once this change is made in a given copy, it is irreversible for that 
copy, so the ordinary GNU General Public License applies to all 
subsequent copies and derivative works made from that copy. 

This option is useful when you wish to copy part of the code of the 
Library into a program that is not a library. 

4. You may copy and distribute the Library (or a portion or derivative 
of it, under Section 2) in object code or executable form under the 
terms of Sections 1 and 2 above provided that you accompany it with 
the complete corresponding machine-readable source code, which 
must be distributed under the terms of Sections 1 and 2 above on a 
medium customarily used for software interchange. 

If distribution of object code is made by offering access to copy from 
a designated place, then offering equivalent access to copy the 
source code from the same place satisfies the requirement to 
distribute the source code, even though third parties are not 
compelled to copy the source along with the object code. 

5. A program that contains no derivative of any portion of the Library, 
but is designed to work with the Library by being compiled or linked 
with it, is called a "work that uses the Library". Such a work, in 

isolation, is not a derivative work of the Library, and therefore falls 
outside the scope of this License. 

However, linking a "work that uses the Library" with the Library 
creates an executable that is a derivative of the Library (because it 
contains portions of the Library), rather than a "work that uses the 
library". The executable is therefore covered by this License. Section 
6 states terms for distribution of such executables. 

When a "work that uses the Library" uses material from a header file 
that is part of the Library, the object code for the work may be a 
derivative work of the Library even though the source code is not. 
Whether this is true is especially significant if the work can be linked 
without the Library, or if the work is itself a library. The threshold for 
this to be true is not precisely defined by law. 

If such an object file uses only numerical parameters, data structure 
layouts and accessors, and small macros and small inline functions 
(ten lines or less in length), then the use of the object file is 
unrestricted, regardless of whether it is legally a derivative work. 
(Executables containing this object code plus portions of the Library 
will still fall under Section 6.) 

Otherwise, if the work is a derivative of the Library, you may 
distribute the object code for the work under the terms of Section 6. 
Any executables containing that work also fall under Section 6, 
whether or not they are linked directly with the Library itself. 

6. As an exception to the Sections above, you may also combine or 
link a "work that uses the Library" with the Library to produce a work 
containing portions of the Library, and distribute that work under 
terms of your choice, provided that the terms permit modification of 
the work for the customer's own use and reverse engineering for 
debugging such modifications. 

You must give prominent notice with each copy of the work that the 
Library is used in it and that the Library and its use are covered by 
this License. You must supply a copy of this License. If the work 
during execution displays copyright notices, you must include the 
copyright notice for the Library among them, as well as a reference 
directing the user to the copy of this License. Also, you must do one 
of these things: 

• a) Accompany the work with the complete corresponding 
machine-readable source code for the Library including 
whatever changes were used in the work (which must be 
distributed under Sections 1 and 2 above); and, if the work is an 
executable linked with the Library, with the complete machine-
readable "work that uses the Library", as object code and/or 
source code, so that the user can modify the Library and then 
relink to produce a modified executable containing the modified 
Library. (It is understood that the user who changes the contents 
of definitions files in the Library will not necessarily be able to 
recompile the application to use the modified definitions.)

• b) Use a suitable shared library mechanism for linking with the 
Library. A suitable mechanism is one that (1) uses at run time a 
copy of the library already present on the user's computer 
system, rather than copying library functions into the executable, 
and (2) will operate properly with a modified version of the 
library, if the user installs one, as long as the modified version is 
interface-compatible with the version that the work was made 
with.

• c) Accompany the work with a written offer, valid for at least 
three years, to give the same user the materials specified in 
Subsection 6a, above, for a charge no more than the cost of 
performing this distribution.

• d) If distribution of the work is made by offering access to copy 
from a designated place, offer equivalent access to copy the 
above specified materials from the same place.

• e) Verify that the user has already received a copy of these 
materials or that you have already sent this user a copy.

For an executable, the required form of the "work that uses the 
Library" must include any data and utility programs needed for 
reproducing the executable from it. However, as a special exception, 
the materials to be distributed need not include anything that is 
normally distributed (in either source or binary form) with the major 
components (compiler, kernel, and so on) of the operating system on 
which the executable runs, unless that component itself 
accompanies the executable. 



It may happen that this requirement contradicts the license 
restrictions of other proprietary libraries that do not normally 
accompany the operating system. Such a contradiction means you 
cannot use both them and the Library together in an executable that 
you distribute. 

7. You may place library facilities that are a work based on the 
Library side-by-side in a single library together with other library 
facilities not covered by this License, and distribute such a combined 
library, provided that the separate distribution of the work based on 
the Library and of the other library facilities is otherwise permitted, 
and provided that you do these two things: 

• a) Accompany the combined library with a copy of the same 
work based on the Library, uncombined with any other library 
facilities. This must be distributed under the terms of the 
Sections above.

• b) Give prominent notice with the combined library of the fact 
that part of it is a work based on the Library, and explaining 
where to find the accompanying uncombined form of the same 
work.

8. You may not copy, modify, sublicense, link with, or distribute the 
Library except as expressly provided under this License. Any attempt 
otherwise to copy, modify, sublicense, link with, or distribute the 
Library is void, and will automatically terminate your rights under this 
License. However, parties who have received copies, or rights, from 
you under this License will not have their licenses terminated so long 
as such parties remain in full compliance. 

9. You are not required to accept this License, since you have not 
signed it. However, nothing else grants you permission to modify or 
distribute the Library or its derivative works. These actions are 
prohibited by law if you do not accept this License. Therefore, by 
modifying or distributing the Library (or any work based on the 
Library), you indicate your acceptance of this License to do so, and 
all its terms and conditions for copying, distributing or modifying the 
Library or works based on it. 

10. Each time you redistribute the Library (or any work based on the 
Library), the recipient automatically receives a license from the 
original licensor to copy, distribute, link with or modify the Library 
subject to these terms and conditions. You may not impose any 
further restrictions on the recipients' exercise of the rights granted 
herein. You are not responsible for enforcing compliance by third 
parties with this License. 

11. If, as a consequence of a court judgment or allegation of patent 
infringement or for any other reason (not limited to patent issues), 
conditions are imposed on you (whether by court order, agreement 
or otherwise) that contradict the conditions of this License, they do 
not excuse you from the conditions of this License. If you cannot 
distribute so as to satisfy simultaneously your obligations under this 
License and any other pertinent obligations, then as a consequence 
you may not distribute the Library at all. For example, if a patent 
license would not permit royalty-free redistribution of the Library by 
all those who receive copies directly or indirectly through you, then 
the only way you could satisfy both it and this License would be to 
refrain entirely from distribution of the Library. 

If any portion of this section is held invalid or unenforceable under 
any particular circumstance, the balance of the section is intended to 
apply, and the section as a whole is intended to apply in other 
circumstances. 

It is not the purpose of this section to induce you to infringe any 
patents or other property right claims or to contest validity of any 
such claims; this section has the sole purpose of protecting the 
integrity of the free software distribution system which is 
implemented by public license practices. Many people have made 
generous contributions to the wide range of software distributed 
through that system in reliance on consistent application of that 
system; it is up to the author/donor to decide if he or she is willing to 
distribute software through any other system and a licensee cannot 
impose that choice. 

This section is intended to make thoroughly clear what is believed to 
be a consequence of the rest of this License. 

12. If the distribution and/or use of the Library is restricted in certain 
countries either by patents or by copyrighted interfaces, the original 

copyright holder who places the Library under this License may add 
an explicit geographical distribution limitation excluding those 
countries, so that distribution is permitted only in or among countries 
not thus excluded. In such case, this License incorporates the 
limitation as if written in the body of this License. 

13. The Free Software Foundation may publish revised and/or new 
versions of the Lesser General Public License from time to time. 
Such new versions will be similar in spirit to the present version, but 
may differ in detail to address new problems or concerns. 

Each version is given a distinguishing version number. If the Library 
specifies a version number of this License which applies to it and 
"any later version", you have the option of following the terms and 
conditions either of that version or of any later version published by 
the Free Software Foundation. If the Library does not specify a 
license version number, you may choose any version ever published 
by the Free Software Foundation. 

14. If you wish to incorporate parts of the Library into other free 
programs whose distribution conditions are incompatible with these, 
write to the author to ask for permission. For software which is 
copyrighted by the Free Software Foundation, write to the Free 
Software Foundation; we sometimes make exceptions for this. Our 
decision will be guided by the two goals of preserving the free status 
of all derivatives of our free software and of promoting the sharing 
and reuse of software generally. 

NO WARRANTY 
15. BECAUSE THE LIBRARY IS LICENSED FREE OF CHARGE, 
THERE IS NO WARRANTY FOR THE LIBRARY, TO THE EXTENT 
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW. EXCEPT WHEN OTHERWISE 
STATED IN WRITING THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND/OR 
OTHER PARTIES PROVIDE THE LIBRARY "AS IS" WITHOUT 
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND 
PERFORMANCE OF THE LIBRARY IS WITH YOU. SHOULD THE 
LIBRARY PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE COST OF ALL 
NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION. 

16. IN NO EVENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW OR 
AGREED TO IN WRITING WILL ANY COPYRIGHT HOLDER, OR 
ANY OTHER PARTY WHO MAY MODIFY AND/OR REDISTRIBUTE 
THE LIBRARY AS PERMITTED ABOVE, BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR 
DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY GENERAL, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR 
INABILITY TO USE THE LIBRARY (INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO LOSS OF DATA OR DATA BEING RENDERED 
INACCURATE OR LOSSES SUSTAINED BY YOU OR THIRD 
PARTIES OR A FAILURE OF THE LIBRARY TO OPERATE WITH 
ANY OTHER SOFTWARE), EVEN IF SUCH HOLDER OR OTHER 
PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
DAMAGES. 

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

How to Apply These Terms to Your New 
Libraries
If you develop a new library, and you want it to be of the greatest 
possible use to the public, we recommend making it free software 
that everyone can redistribute and change. You can do so by 
permitting redistribution under these terms (or, alternatively, under 
the terms of the ordinary General Public License). 

To apply these terms, attach the following notices to the library. It is 
safest to attach them to the start of each source file to most 
effectively convey the exclusion of warranty; and each file should 
have at least the "copyright" line and a pointer to where the full notice 
is found. 

one line to give the library's name and an idea of what it does.
Copyright (C) year name of author



This library is free software; you can redistribute it and/or modify 
it under the terms of the GNU Lesser General Public License as 
published by the Free Software Foundation; either version 2.1 of 
the License, or (at your option) any later version.

This library is distributed in the hope that it will be useful, but 
WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY; without even the implied warranty 
of MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. See the GNU Lesser General Public License for 
more details.

You should have received a copy of the GNU Lesser General 
Public License along with this library; if not, write to the Free 
Software Foundation, Inc., 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, 
Boston, MA 02110-1301 USA

Also add information on how to contact you by electronic and paper 
mail. 

You should also get your employer (if you work as a programmer) or 
your school, if any, to sign a "copyright disclaimer" for the library, if 
necessary. Here is a sample; alter the names: 

Yoyodyne, Inc., hereby disclaims all copyright interest in the 
library `Frob' (a library for tweaking knobs) written by James 
Random Hacker.

signature of Ty Coon, 1 April 1990
Ty Coon, President of Vice

That's all there is to it!

Note on source code distribution
For three years after the final factory shipment, you may request 
from Yamaha the source code for any portions of the product which 
are licensed under the GNU Lesser General Public License by 
writing to the following address:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing Division, 
Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

The source code will be provided at no charge; however, we may 
require you to reimburse Yamaha for the cost of delivering the 
source code to you.
• Note that we shall bear no responsibility whatsoever for any 

damage arising from changes (additions/ deletions) made to the 
software for this product by a third party other than Yamaha (or 
party authorized by Yamaha).

• Note that re-use of source code released to the public domain by 
Yamaha is unguaranteed, and Yamaha shall not bear any 
responsibility whatsoever for the source code.

• The source code can be downloaded from the following address: 
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Hinweis für den Zugriff auf Quellcode
In einem Zeitraum von bis zu drei Jahren nach endgültiger 
Auslieferung können Sie von Yamaha den Quellcode für alle Teile 
des Produkts anfordern, die der geringfügigeren allgemein-
öffentlichen Lizenz (Lesser General Public License) GNU 
unterliegen, indem Sie ein Schreiben an folgende Adresse richten:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing Division, 
Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

Der Quellcode wird kostenlos zur Verfügung gestellt; es kann jedoch 
sein, dass wir Sie bitten, Yamaha für die durch die Lieferung 
entstandenen Kosten zu entschädigen.
• Bedenken Sie bitte, dass wir keine Verantwortung für Schäden 

übernehmen, die aus Änderungen (Hinzufügung/Löschung) an 
der Software für dieses Produkt entstehen, die von Dritten außer 
Yamaha selbst (oder von Yamaha hierfür autorisierten Parteien) 
vorgenommen wurden.

• Bedenken Sie, dass die Wiederverwendung von Quellcode, der 
von Yamaha an die Public Domain übergeben wurde, keiner 

Garantie unterliegt und dass Yamaha keine Verantwortung für den 
Quellcode übernimmt.

• Der Quellcode kann von der folgenden Adresse heruntergeladen 
werden: http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Note concernant la distribution du code 
source
Au cours des trois années qui suivent la sortie définitive d'usine, 
vous pouvez demander à Yamaha le code source de toute partie du 
produit fournie sous licence dans le cadre d'une licence GNU Lesser 
General Public License en envoyant un courrier à l'adresse suivante:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing Division, 
Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

Le code source vous sera fourni gratuitement. Nous pouvons 
toutefois vous demander de rembourser à Yamaha les frais 
d'expédition du code.
• Notez que nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les 

dommages résultant de modifications (ajouts/suppressions) 
apportées au logiciel de ce produit par un tiers autre que Yamaha 
(ou une partie autorisée par Yamaha).

• Notez que la réutilisation du code source distribué dans le 
domaine public par Yamaha n’est pas garantie et que Yamaha 
décline toute responsabilité pour le code source.

• Vous pouvez également télécharger le code source à l'adresse 
suivante: http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Nota sobre la distribución del código 
fuente
Durante tres años tras la salida final de fábrica, puede solicitar a 
Yamaha el código fuente de cualquier parte del producto para el que 
se conceda licencia según la Licencia Pública General Reducida de 
GNU, enviando solicitud escrita a:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing Division, 
Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

El código fuente se proporcionará sin cargo alguno; sin embargo, 
Yamaha podría solicitar el reembolso del coste de envío.
• Debe tenerse en cuenta que no admitiremos responsabilidad 

alguna por cualesquiera daños que puedan derivarse de los 
cambios (adiciones o eliminaciones) realizados en el software de 
este producto por un tercero que no sea Yamaha (o alguien 
autorizado por Yamaha).

• Asimismo, debe tenerse en cuenta que la reutilización del código 
fuente que Yamaha hace de dominio público no tiene garantía 
alguna, y Yamaha no asumirá responsabilidad respecto a este 
código.

• El código fuente se puede descargar de la siguiente dirección: 
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Observação sobre a distribuição do 
código-fonte
Por três anos após a expedição final da fábrica, você pode solicitar à 
Yamaha o código-fonte de quaisquer partes do produto que estejam 
licenciadas sob a Licença Pública Geral GNU Lesser escrevendo 
para o seguinte endereço:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing Division, 
Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

O código-fonte será fornecido sem custos, porém, podemos solicitar 
que você reembolse a Yamaha pelos custos de envio.
• Observe que não nos responsabilizamos de forma alguma por 

quaisquer danos decorrentes de alterações (adições/subtrações) 
feitas no software para este produto por terceiros externos à 
Yamaha (ou por partes autorizadas pela Yamaha).



• Observe que a reutilização do código-fonte liberado ao domínio 
público pela Yamaha não tem garantia e a Yamaha não assume 
qualquer responsabilidade, de qualquer forma, pelo código-fonte.

• O código-fonte pode ser baixado no seguinte endereço: 
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Note sulla distribuzione del codice 
sorgente
Entro tre anni dalla consegna di fabbrica finale, è possibile richiedere 
a Yamaha il codice sorgente di qualsiasi parte del prodotto fornita 
con licenza GNU Lesser General Public License scrivendo al 
seguente indirizzo:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing Division, 
Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

Il codice sorgente verrà fornito senza spese, tuttavia Yamaha 
richiederà un rimborso per i relativo costi di spedizione.
• Yamaha non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali danni 

derivanti da modifiche (aggiunte/eliminazioni) effettuate al 
software di questo prodotto da terze parti diverse da Yamaha (o 
da terze parti autorizzate da Yamaha).

• Il riutilizzo del codice sorgente rilasciato come dominio pubblico 
da parte di Yamaha non è garantito e Yamaha non si assume 
alcuna responsabilità relativa al codice sorgente.

• È possibile scaricare il codice sorgente dal seguente indirizzo: 
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Замечание о распространении исходного 
кода
В течение трех лет после отгрузки с завода можно запросить в 
компании Yamaha исходный код для любой категории 
программных продуктов, на которые распространяется 
Универсальная общественная лицензия ограниченного 
применения GNU, обратившись по следующему адресу:

Pro Audio Department, Audio Products Sales & Marketing Division, 
Yamaha Corporation
10-1 Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, JAPAN

Исходный код поставляется бесплатно, однако вас могут 
попросить возместить корпорации Yamaha расходы по его 
пересылке.
• Следует отметить, что корпорация не несет ответственности 

за любой ущерб, возникший в результате изменений 
(дополнений/удалений), произведенных в программном 
обеспечении для данного продукта третьими лицами, не 
имеющими отношения к корпорации Yamaha (или не 
являющимися уполномоченными представителями 
корпорации Yamaha).

• Также следует отметить, что вторичное использование 
исходного кода, выпущенного для публичного использования 
корпорацией Yamaha, не является предметом гарантии и что 
Yamaha не несет ответственности за любое использование 
такого исходного кода.

• Исходный код можно загрузить с веб-сайта по адресу: 
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

ソースコード配布について
本製品の最終出荷日から 3年間は、製品のソースコードのうち
GNU Lesser General Public Licenseに基づいてライセンス供与され
た部分のソースコードを配布させていただきます。以下の住所にお
問い合わせください。

〒 430-8650 浜松市中区中沢町 10-1
ヤマハ (株 ) 音響営業統括部 PA営業部

ソースコードの配布自体は無償ですが、ソースコードの送料につき
ましてはご負担いただきます。

• 弊社 (または弊社認定の関係者 )以外の第三者による、この製品
のソフトウェアに対する変更や追加、削除などによって発生した
いかなる損害に対しても、弊社は一切責任を負いません。

• 弊社により一般に公開されたソースコードの再利用は保証されて
おりません。ソースコードに関して弊社は一切責任を負いませ
ん。

• また、ソースコードは以下の URLでも配布しております。
http://www.yamahaproaudio.com/
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CANADA
Yamaha Canada Music Ltd.
135 Milner Avenue, Toronto, Ontario,
M1S 3R1, Canada
Tel: +1-416-298-1311

U.S.A.
Yamaha Corporation of America 
6600 Orangethorpe Avenue, Buena Park, CA 
90620, U.S.A.
Tel: +1-714-522-9011

MEXICO
Yamaha de México, S.A. de C.V.
Av. Insurgentes Sur 1647 Piso 9, Col. San José 
Insurgentes, Delegación Benito Juárez, CDMX, 
C.P. 03900, México
Tel: +52-55-5804-0600

BRAZIL
Yamaha Musical do Brasil Ltda.
Praça Professor José Lannes, 40-Cjs 21 e 22, 
Brooklin Paulista Novo CEP 04571-100 – São 
Paulo – SP, Brazil
Tel: +55-11-3704-1377

ARGENTINA
Yamaha Music Latin America, S.A.,
Sucursal Argentina
Olga Cossettini 1553, Piso 4 Norte,
Madero Este-C1107CEK,
Buenos Aires, Argentina
Tel: +54-11-4119-7000

PANAMA AND OTHER LATIN 
AMERICAN/CARIBBEAN REGIONS 

Yamaha Music Latin America, S.A.
Edif. Torre Banco General, Piso 7, Urbanización 
Marbella, Calle 47 y Aquilino de la Guardia, 
Ciudad de Panamá, República de Panamá
Tel: +507-269-5311

THE UNITED KINGDOM/IRELAND
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH (UK)
Sherbourne Drive, Tilbrook, Milton Keynes, 
MK7 8BL, U.K.
Tel: +44-1908-366700

GERMANY
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Siemensstrasse 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Tel: +49-4101-303-0

SWITZERLAND/LIECHTENSTEIN
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH, Branch 
Switzerland in Thalwil 
Seestrasse 18a, 8800 Thalwil, Switzerland 
Tel: +41-44-3878080

AUSTRIA/BULGARIA/
CZECH REPUBLIC/HUNGARY/
ROMANIA/SLOVAKIA/SLOVENIA

Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Branch Austria
Schleiergasse 20, 1100 Wien, Austria 
Tel: +43-1-60203900

POLAND
Yamaha Music Europe 
Sp.z o.o. Oddział w Polsce
ul. Młynarska 48, 01-171 Warszawa, Poland
Tel: +48-22-880-08-88

MALTA
Olimpus Music Ltd.
Valletta Road, Mosta MST9010, Malta
Tel: +356-2133-2093

NETHERLANDS/BELGIUM/
LUXEMBOURG

Yamaha Music Europe Branch Benelux
Wattbaan 1 3439ML Nieuwegein, The Netherlands 
Tel: +31-347-358040 

FRANCE
Yamaha Music Europe 
7 rue Ambroise Croizat, Zone d'activités de Pariest,
77183 Croissy-Beaubourg, France
Tel: +33-1-6461-4000

ITALY
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH, Branch Italy
Via Tinelli N.67/69 20855 Gerno di Lesmo (MB), 
Italy 
Tel: +39-039-9065-1

SPAIN/PORTUGAL
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Ibérica, Sucursal 
en España
Ctra. de la Coruña km. 17,200, 28231 
Las Rozas de Madrid, Spain
Tel: +34-91-639-88-88

GREECE
Philippos Nakas S.A. The Music House
19th klm. Leof. Lavriou 190 02 Peania – Attiki,
Greece
Tel: +30-210-6686168

SWEDEN/FINLAND/ICELAND
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Germany Filial
Scandinavia
JA Wettergrensgata 1, 400 43 Göteborg, Sweden
Tel: +46-31-89-34-00

DENMARK
Yamaha Music Denmark, 
Fillial of Yamaha Music Europe GmbH, Tyskland
Generatorvej 8C, ST. TH. , 2860 Søborg, Denmark
Tel: +45-44-92-49-00

NORWAY
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Germany -
Norwegian Branch
c/o Box 30053, 400 43 Göteborg, Sweden 
Tel: +47-6716-7800

CYPRUS
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Siemensstrasse 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Tel: +49-4101-303-0

RUSSIA
Yamaha Music (Russia) LLC.
Room 37, entrance 7, bld. 7, Kievskaya street, 
Moscow, 121059, Russia
Tel: +7-495-626-5005

OTHER EUROPEAN REGIONS
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Siemensstrasse 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Tel: +49-4101-3030

Yamaha Music Gulf FZE
JAFZA-16, Office 512, P.O.Box 17328, 
Jebel Ali FZE, Dubai, UAE
Tel: +971-4-801-1500

TURKEY
Ertekin Electronik tlc. ve san. as 
Kagithane Ofis ParkBaglar Cad.
No: 14 D/6 Kagithane 34406
ISTANBUL / TÜRKIYE
Tel:  +90-212-312-24-24

OTHER REGIONS
Yamaha Music Gulf FZE
JAFZA-16, Office 512, P.O.Box 17328, 
Jebel Ali FZE, Dubai, UAE
Tel: +971-4-801-1500

MAINLAND CHINA
Yamaha Music & Electronics (China) Co.,Ltd.
2F, Yunhedasha, 1818 Xinzha-lu, Jingan-qu, 
Shanghai, China
Tel: +86-400-051-7700

INDIA
Yamaha Music India Private Limited
P-401, JMD Megapolis, Sector-48, Sohna Road, 
Gurugram-122018, Haryana, India
Tel: +91-124-485-3300

INDONESIA
PT Yamaha Musik Indonesia Distributor
Yamaha Music Center Bldg. Jalan Jend. Gatot 
Subroto Kav. 4, Jakarta 12930, Indonesia
Tel: +62-21-520-2577

KOREA
Yamaha Music Korea Ltd.
11F, KB Life Tower, 298, Gangnam-daero, 
Gangnam-gu, Seoul, 06253, Korea
Tel: +82-2-3467-3300

MALAYSIA
Yamaha Music (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.
No.8, Jalan Perbandaran, Kelana Jaya, 47301 
Petaling Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia
Tel: +60-3-78030900

SINGAPORE
Yamaha Music (Asia) Private Limited
Block 202 Hougang Street 21, #02-00,
Singapore 530202, Singapore
Tel: +65-6740-9200

TAIWAN
Yamaha Music & Electronics Taiwan Co.,Ltd.
2F., No.1, Yuandong Rd., Banqiao Dist.,
New Taipei City 22063, Taiwan
Tel: +886-2-7741-8888

THAILAND
Siam Music Yamaha Co., Ltd.
3, 4, 15, 16th Fl., Siam Motors Building, 
891/1 Rama 1 Road, Wangmai, 
Pathumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand
Tel: +66-2215-2622

VIETNAM
Yamaha Music Vietnam Company Limited
15th Floor, Nam A Bank Tower, 201-203 Cach 
Mang Thang Tam St., Ward 4, Dist.3,
Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam
Tel: +84-8-3818-1122

OTHER ASIAN REGIONS 
http://asia.yamaha.com/

AUSTRALIA
Yamaha Music Australia Pty. Ltd.
Level 1, 80 Market Street, South Melbourne, 
VIC 3205, Australia
Tel: +61-3-9693-5111

REGIONS AND TRUST TERRITORIES 
IN PACIFIC OCEAN

http://asia.yamaha.com/
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